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Mr. John Rutherford June 19, 2001
Desert Petroleum

P.O. Box 1601

Oxnard, California 93032

(805) 644-6784 FAX (805) 654-0720

Dear Mr. Rutherford:

The following report documents the Second Quarter 2001 collection and certified laboratory
analysis of groundwater samples from eight monitoring wells (MW1, RS2, RS5, RS6, RS7, RS8,
RS9 and RS10), three water recovery/injection wells (R1, R2 and R3) and the receptor trench well
(T1) associated with former Desert Petroleum Station #793.

1.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

Former Desert Petroleum #793 is a non-active service station, located on the northwest corner of
the intersection of Park Boulevard and Hampe! Street at 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, California
(Figure 1). The site is located in projected section 32; T1S; R3W; MDB&M at an approximate
elevation of 210 feet above mean sea level (Figure 2).

2.0 LOCAL GEOLOGY

2.1 Geomorphology

The site is located on the western slope of the Berkeley Hills. The Berkeley Hills are a northwest-
southeast trending range within the Coastal Range Province of California. Erosion of the Coastal

Ranges has filled the valleys within and bordering the Coastal Range with sequences of gravels,
silts, sands, and clays.
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2.2 Stratigraphy
2.1.1 Station Property

The native soil from surface to 13 feet below ground surface (BGS) consists of dark brown silty
clay. The dark brown clay is underlain by light brown stiff clay that includes subrounded to
rounded metavolcanic gravel. This clay extends to approximately 23 feet BGS at the northwest
corner of the site. A fine to medium sand, clayey sand, and silty sand underlies the gravel and
clay.

2.1.2 Backyard Sewer Lateral Route

Assessments performed along the sewer lateral as it leaves the site and routes through the
residential area towards Brighton Avenue show the subsurface to consists of fill from a couple of
inches thick to two feet thick. Beneath the fill is a sequence of clay formations that vary from light
brown to dark gray to approximately the 6 foot depth. Silty clay then extends to approximately the
14-foot depth. Beneath the silty clay is sand with occasional gravel. This sand is 11 feet thick at
RSS5 and is underlain by silty clay.

2.1.3 Brighton Avenue

Construction of the receptor trench along the eastern curb area of Brighton Avenue revealed two
separate sequences of lithology. North of the storm drain catch basin the sequence consists of; clay
to the four foot depth, silty clay to the seven foot depth, fine silty sand to the 9 foot depth, medium
sand to the 10 foot depth, silty caly to the 11 ¥ foot depth, gravel to the 12 foot depth underlain by
clay to the 16 foot depth. South of the storm catch basin is a sequence of silty clays and clays to
depth.

3.0 COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES, May
31, 2001

The second quarter sampling occurred on May 31, 2001. Water samples were collected from wells
R1, R2, R3, MW1, RS-2, RS-5, and RS-6 located on-site and RS-7, RS-8, RS-9, RS-10 and T1
located offsite in the backyards and along Brighton Avenue northeast of the site (Figure 3), see
Table 1. Appendix A contains QA/QC, details, methods, procedures, abbreviations, and acronyms
used in sampling and analysis.

3.1 Depth to Water Measurements

Depth to water was measured at each well using a product/water interface probe. Measurements
are referenced to the surveyed elevation at the top of casing at each well. Table 1 shows the
elevation of groundwater with respect to mean sea level for all wells through May 31, 2001.
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3.2 Purging of Monitor Wells

David Pittman Well Purge (DPWP), using a truck mounted vacuum lift pump and one-inch
diameter PVC tubing purged the monitor wells of three volumes of water. The specific volume of
water removed from each well is recorded on the well sampling data sheets (Appendix A).

3.3 Collection and Certified Analysis of Groundwater Samples

After purging, the wells were allowed to recover to at least 80% of their original well volumes. A
groundwater sample was then collected from each welt with a disposable polyethylene bailer and
decanted, with no headspace, into two 40 ml VOA vials containing 0.5 ml HCL acid as a
preservative. Kiff Analytical LLC (DHS certified #2236) Laboratories analyzed all water samples
for concentrations of TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE using EPA method 8260B (Appendix C). On
December 7,1989, this site ceased operation and all fuel was removed. Presence of MTBE by
Method 8020 from the November 24, 1998 sampling was verified with EPA Method 8260. This
most recent sampling showed MTBE in wells RS-5, RS-7 and recovery trench T1. The November
24, 1998 was the first occurrence of MTBE and was associated with the upgradient welis MW-1
and RS-2. This indicates an upgradient source for the MTBE may exist. Previous sample results
and the February 23, 1999 sample results showed all wells below laboratory lower detection limits
for MTBE using standard methods and the September 1998 samples from all wells were also
analyzed for the Fuel Oxygenants using EPA Method 8260. All wells tested below laboratory
lower detection limits.

Fuel Oxygenants (Method 8260) Laboratory Lower Detection Limits
Ethanol 500 ug/L
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1 ug/L.
DiIsopropy! Ether (DIPE) Sug/L
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5ug/L
Ethyl t Butyl Ether (ETBE) S5ug/L
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 1 ug/L

Appendix D contains a chart comparing the amount of MTBE found in wells MW1, RS2, RSS,
RS6 and RS7 versus time. This chart indicates two major occurrences of MTBE, the winter of
1996 and the summer of 1999.

3.4 Disposition of Waste Water

The wastewater generated from the purging of the monitor wells during sampling was pumped
through two, in series, activated water carbon units and then to the on-site sanitary sewer
(wastewater discharge permit # 5043550 1). As of June 14, 2001 119,341 galions of treated
groundwater have been discharged to East Bay Municipal Utility District sewer system, under the
permit, see Table 2 and Appendix B. Prior to January 2000, purged well water was removed from
the site and transported to a recycling facility, by Evergreen Environmental Services,
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4.0 RESULTS OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
4.1 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Figure 4 shows the groundwater elevation gradients and flow direction that were derived from the
depth to water measurements of the monitor wells on May 31, 2001. On February 15, 2001
submersible pump was placed into onsite well RS-5 to try and capture contaminated groundwater
beneath the site and adjoining properties. The pump rate was set at approximately 2 gpm. As
shown on Figure 4 a cone of influence has developed that extends out to offsite well RS-8. This
influence can also be see by comparing the groundwater elevation charts generated for each well.
These charts show a decrease in groundwater elevation for wells RS 2, RS 5, RS 10, R, and R3.
Table 1 shows the groundwater elevations for the wells during the assessment of this site.

The current flow direction is northwest to west. The hydraulic gradient averages 0,078 feet/linear
foot downgradient of RS-10 outside the influence of pumping from RS-5, see Figure 4. The current
flow direction and hydraulic gradient are consistent with previous determinations by WEGE.

4.2 Results of Certified Analysis of Groundwater Samples

The results of the certified analyses of groundwater samples collected on May 31, 2001 are shown
in Table 1 and Figure 5. Copies of the laboratory reports are included as Appendix C of this
report.

TPH-G concentrations in water samples from the eight monitor wells, the receptor trench well and
three recovery wells ranged from a maximum of 10 mg/l at RS7, to below laboratory lower
detection limits of 50 ug/L in wells MW1, MW2 and RS3 respectively. Benzene concentrations
ranged from a maximum of 1.9 mg/L in RS7 to below the laboratory lower detection Limits (0.5
ug/L) at wells MW1, RS2, RS6, RS10, and R3.

Analysis results for Oxygenant Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) was below the laboratory lower
detection limit in wells MW1, RS2, RS5, RS6, RS8, RS10, R1, R2, R3and Trench well T1. a3a.
dontgined 5.5 ugfl. MTBE. During the September 16, 1998 all Fuel Oxygenants; MTBE, Di-
isopropyl Ether (DIPE), tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) and t-Amyl
Methyl Ether (TAME) were confirmed with EPA Method 8260. These analytes were below
laboratory lower detection limits. Figure 5 shows the areal distribution of the hydrocarbon plume in
groundwater as determined from groundwater samples collected from the monitor wells and from
non-certified results from the Soil Probe Surveys.
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5.0 WEEKLY PURGING OF RECEPTOR TRENCH

Commencing on May 4, 2000, weekly pumping of the receptor trench has been performed for
approximately 4 hours per week, see Table 3. During purging the depth to water within the trench
is lowered an average of one feet. Immediately after purging ceases, the water level in the trench
recovers to its original depth. As of June 14, 2001, 58,173 gallons of contaminated groundwater
have been removed from the trench, processed through two, in series, activated carbon water scrubs
and discharged to the sanitary sewer. The weekly purging of the receptor trench will continue until
a conduit can be placed along Park Avenue and Brighton Avenue connected the T1 well (receptor
trench) to the treatment compound. This will allow the placement of a submersible pump into T1
that will continuously pump at 2 gpm, removing an estimated 20,000 gallons of contaminated water
weekly, instead of the 700 to 1600 gallons currently being recovered on a weekly bases.

6.0 PUMPING ON-SITE WELL RS-5

On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump with a pump bypass was placed into RS-5. The pump
rate was adjusted to 1.5 gpm and allowed to continuously pump from RS-5 for one week. 3223
gallons were pumped from RS-5 through the two in series water carbon units and discharged to the
sewer. On February 22, 2001 the pump was inspected and showed a slimy growth covering the
pump and discharge line that was below the water level. The pump was cleaned and placed back
into RS-5 and continued to discharge from RS-5 through the water carbon units to sewer until
March 21, 2001. On March 21, 2001 during site inspection it was determined that the pump was
not able to lift groundwater from the well and discharge through the water carbon units. The pump
was brought back to the WEGE shop for inspection. Inspection and cleaning of the pump
determined that the pump was no longer capable of pumping water and a new pump was ordered.
From February 15 through March 14, 2001 22,758 gailons of gasoline contaminated groundwater
was recovered from RS-5 and treated through carbon before being discharged to the sewer. A new
pump was placed into RS-5 on April 12, 2001. Asof June 14, 2001 61,167.5 gallons of gasoline
contaminated groundwater have been recovered from RS-5.

The pumping from RS-5 has lowered the groundwater at this well by at least 10.35 feet, when
compared to the previous water measurements. And has created a cone of influence out to offsite
wells RS-8 and RS-10, see Figure 4. Also recirculating the pumped groundwater, before it leaves
the well (RS-5) has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 from 0.7 mg/L (August 26, 1999) to 3.1
mg/L (March 8, 2001) which should aid in the biodegradation of the hydrocarbon plume, see Table
4,

7.0 WEEKLY NUTRIENT AUGMENTATION

Presently there is no nutrient augmentation into any wells associated with this site. Nutrient
augmentation will commence once the workplan presented with the Third Quarter 2000 Report has
been approved. The workplan proposes to introduce fifty gallons of nutrient enriched water
(consisting of 15 pounds of sodium hexametaphosphate and 15 pounds of ammonium sulfate) into
well R3. Prior to introduction of the nutrient enriched water, wells R1, R2, R3, RSS, RS9, RS10
and T1 will be field screened for the presence of dissolved oxygen, reactive phosphorus, sulfate and
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nitrogen using the Hach DR/2000 Spectrophotometer. Four hours after introduction of the five
gallons of nutrients into R3, wells R1, R2 and R3 will be sampled and field screened for reactive
phosphorus, sulfate and nitrogen using the Hach DR/2000 Spectrophotometer. Thereafter weekly
measurements will be obtained from R1, R2 and T1 and monthly measurements from RS8, RS9
and RS10, see Third Quarter 2000 report dated August 29, 2000 Appendix E ~ Nutrient
Augmentation Workplan, Appendix F-Scope News Letter, Appendix G-MSDS, and Appendix H -
Hach field procedures.

8.0 SUMMARY

Since the installation and weekly purging of the receptor trench (T1) TPHg concentrations in down
gradient wells RS-7 and RS-9 have decreased along with the depth to groundwater, see Table 1
with charts RS-7. The weekly purging of the receptor trench is limited to a maximum daily
discharge of 5 gpm, thus removing approximately 1200 to 2000 gallons per week. Although this
does lower the water level in the trench, after pumping has ceased the water level rebounds to it
original depth allowing for the gradient migration of TPHg contaminated groundwater to continue.

Pumping from RS-5 has shown to create a cone of influence off-site downgradient out to RS-8 and
RS-10. Pumping has increased the dissoived oxygen in RS-5 and hydrocarbon concentrations have
declined in R1, R3, RS-5, RS-8 and RS-10.

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Continue the weekly four hour purge of T1.
Start augmentation of nutrients (sodium hexametaphosphate and ammonium sulfate) into well
R3

* Perform monthly field measurements of dissolved oxygen, phosphate, sulfate and nitrogen at
RI, R2, RS8, RS10, T1 and RS9 once nutrient augmentation commences.

10.0 LIMITATIONS

This report is based upon the following:

The cbservations of field personnel.

The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified laboratory.

Referenced documents.

Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California, Alameda County and the
City of Oakland.

Changes in groundwater conditions can occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
local and regional water use, and local construction practices.

In addition, variations in the soil and groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored in this investigation,

HoE oowe

State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory follows
EPA and State of California approved procedures; however, WEGE is not responsible for errors in
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these laboratory results. Western Geo-Engineers is a corporation under California Registered
Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #513857, The services performed by Western Geo-
Engineers have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the State of
California and the Oakland area. Qur work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement
operations, active or preliminary, at this site is in no way meant to imply that we are owners or
operators of this site. Known or suspected contamination of soil and/or groundwater must be
reported to the appropnate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, expressed or implied,
is made.

Sincerely,

P
George Converse
Geologist

cc: Mr.Tom Peacock, Alameda County Health (510) 567-6774
Mr. Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Dept.
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAQRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESEAT PFETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARX BOULEVAED, OARLAND, CALIFORNIA

{All concentrations in parts pec billion [uqhu. PRbl )

[AMSL = Above mean sea lewval )

e DATE WELL DEPTH TO GROUND TFH-G BEHNZENE | TOLUENE ETHYL~ XTLENES HTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION

|FEET AMSL) FEET [FEET AMSL] (25 (DG L UG L} G/ L |E;L;| (G/L)
[RS-1 12714789 Z40 24 .wlis 215.75 qunn %EEE 2700 flﬁo 1200
RS-1 12790 15000 3500 330 170 T&O
[R5 -] 2/91 6900 910 200 a5 4D
RE-] [FEN 1600 56| 180,000 12 FI3
RS- 9/a1 4100 73 7.6 5.1 24
RE- 12/91 2300 EH 150 71 150
s-1 11/09/88 100. 18 17.05 §3.13 1700 730 9.5 16 14
[R5-1 04/07/94 100.18 13 §7.18 860 84 12 16 116
RA-1 06/19/94 228,15 13.37 214,78 1400 150 12 ¥ 87
R3-1 09/17/94 238,15 £.33 211.82 310 30 1.8 2.8 3.5
A5-1 03/12/95 228.15 4. 66 223.48 HD NI N ND N

DESTROYED BY OVER-EXCAVATION OF UST-DISPENSER AREAS [ B/14/%%
REPLACED WITH MW-1 9/5/85.

10/04,/95 232.57 12,38 220.1% ND MO HD HD HD
12/21/45 232,57 13,40 219.17 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5
03/27/96 212.57 5.53 227,04 < 50 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
G6/11/96 232.57 5,03 221.55 < 50 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < h0
05/04/58 232,57 11.84 220.73 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <2 < 5
12/11/56 232.57 12.98 219,59 < 50 < 0.5 0.9 € 0.5 € 1 < 0.5
2421797 232.57 9. 50 223,07 < 50 < 0.5 0.9 < 0.5 <1 < 0.5]*
5/ 28/97 232.57 11.18 221.39 < 50 3 3 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5]*
9/2/97 232.57 13.00 219.57 < 50 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 < 0.5]*
11/24/97 233.57 14.12 218.45 < 50 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 < 0.5)*
2725798 232.57 f.41 226.16 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5]*
T/0/98 232,57 7.28 225.20 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 £ 1 < 11+
9/16/98 232.57 10. %6 221.61 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <'1 < 1]*
11/24/98 232.57 12,24 220.33 52 2.1 5.2 < 0.5 5.4 11]*
2/23/93 232.57 7.14 225,43 < 50 < 0.5 B < 0.5 £ < 0.5
8/5/99 232.57 7.00 225,57 < 50 Z <0.5 < 0.5 < 1 B8
jrm-14ee g/26/99 229.5 1,41 218,05 <50 4.1 <. 5 < 0.5 < 1 <]
=1 11/10/9% 229.5 13,27 216, 23 <50 <. 5 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 <0.5
=1 249700 229.5 13.76 215,74 <50 <. 5 <f.5 0.5 £ 1 0.5
-1 £/30/00 229.5 0.63 218,07 <50 <0.5 <0, 5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
fuE-1 /8700 229.5 1.77 217.73 [ 3 2 < 0.5 ] < 0.5
M- 1 11/16/00 229.5 3.33 216.17 <50 0.5 <0, 5 < 0.5 < 1 £ 0.5
=1 3/8/0] 229.5 12,30 217.2 <50 <0.5 <. 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < [, 5]|4eee
=] 5/31/0] 229.5 11.88 217.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.8 < 0.5 £ D.5pveve
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LARAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT BETROLEUM, IWC. SITE #7393

4035 PARR BOULEVARD, OAMLAND, CALIFORNIA

{All concentrationa in parts per billien [ug/L, ppb])
(AMSL = Abowve mean sea level) .
108 DATE WELL DEPTH TO| GROUND TPH-G BENZEME | TOLUENWE | ETHYL- | XYLENES HTBE
SAMPLED CASTHG GROUND WATER BENLENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATIOHN
(FEET AMSL)| (FEET) |{FEET AMBL) {UG/L) {UE/L) (0G/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) (DG L)
0616/ 54 227,18 10,99 216.3 140 8.2 a4 4.3 24.0
03712795 227,19 5,26 221.93 HO HD HD ND HD
10/04/95 230.43 15.0 215.38 [[] HD ND HD NI
12/21/95% 230.43 8, 9¢ 220,48 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
03/27/96 230,43 6. 21 224.15 < 50 < 0.5 < 1.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
06/11/96 230.43 i, 00 227.43 < 50 1.2 FI: < 0.5 < 2 < 50
09/04/96 230.43 9. B9 220,54 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 7 < 5]
12/11/96 230,43 §.38 222.05 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5 < 1 3§ |
2/21/97 230,47 5.6 223,47 < 50 < 0.5 £ 0.5 < 0.5 < ] < 0.5]*
5728707 230,43 10.02 220,41 < 50 3 3 < 0.5 < < 0.5]*
8/2/97 230.43 11.46 218 .07 < 50 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < < 0,5]*
11/24/97 230.43 10.43 220 < 50 < 0.5 1 < 0,5 ] < 0.5]*
2725798 230.43 3.57 226.86 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5]*
EFLTET 230.43 B.83 221, 6 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1]*
8/16/91 230,43 10.60 219.83 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1]*
11/24/9 230.43 13.27 217.18 140 2.8 16 2.6 3.3 is)*
TFETEE] 230.43 4.06 226.37 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 € 1 < 0,.%
5/5/99 230,43 7.70 222.13 < 50 0.7 < D.5 < 0.5 € 1 &
8/26/99 227.39 11.42 215.97 200 15 FE] 1.7 23 als
11/16/99 227,35 15,94 211.45 < 50 <0, 5 <0, 5 <0, 5 < 1 0,5
2/9/00 227.38 B.51 218.48 < 50 <0.5 <0, % <0, 5 < 1 <05
&/ 30700 227,39 9,78 217.6 52 2 <0, 5 <0. 5 < 1 <0.5
8/8/00 227.39 10,7 216. 68 [ <0, 5 <0.5 <0.5 < <. 5
11/16/00 227,39 10. 3% 217 < 50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 < ] <0.5
3/8/0] 221.39 6.6 220,77 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 T R
5/31/0] 227.39 10.08 217.3 < 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <. 5]ueee
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARE BOULEVARD,

CAKLAND,

CALIFORNIA

|ALL concentrationa in parts per billion [ug/L. ppbl)
{AMSL = Above mean ses lewvel)
ol OATE WELL CEPTH TO| GROUND TPH-G BENZENE | TOLUEME | ETHYL- | XYLEWES MTHE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENTENE

ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AM5L|| [(FEET| |{FEET AMSL} {UG/L) (pe/L) [UG/L) [ G L) (UG/L) (UE/L)
R5-5 12/14/B9 E4L.26 25,97 215.29 57000 3100 4300 £70 3400
[fE-5 2791 FLOATING PRODUCT
*ﬁﬁ-s T FLOATING PROIUCT
R5-5 B/91
RE~-5 12791
B5-5 11/08/92 93.93 20.73 78,26 50000 650 4800 1100 15000
Ag-5 04/07/24 Gl .89 18.16 B0.83 27000/ 5000 E700 L ZBO0
AS-5 06/19/94 247,65 18.11 209,54 o000 2100 5300 470 2500
|Rs-- 09,/17/%4 227,65 19,63 208,02 5300 230 340 110 700

-5 03f12/95 227,65 14.54 213.11 53000 £400 2000 19000 10000

{_-5 10,/04/85 230. 64 17.53 213,11 16000 420 2100 320 1800
Rd-5 12/21/98 230,64 17.47 213.17 4000 500 52040 840 4800 56
RS=5 03/27/96 230, 64 13.51 217.13 &RO00 45900 18000 1700 11000 < 3000
R5=5 06/11/96 a0, 64 14.25 216,39 Be000 6300 20000 2100 12000 < 3000
RE-5 09/04/96 230, 64 16,50 214.14 11000 2100 11000 1100 6E00 400
[rs=5 12/11/96 230,64 1%, 88 214,76 A5000 7000 21000 1800 8500 s70)
RS-5 2/21/97 230. 64 3.76) 216.88]sh 100000 5000 22000 1700 7300 <0, 5]*
RA5=5 5/28/97 230. 64 15. 77 214.87 52000 4500 15000 2100 10000 <0. 5]
RE=5 572797 230,64 17. 47 213,17 30000 2200 G400 1300 5800 <0, 5
R3-5 11/24/97 230, 64 18.67 11.57 45000 4000 16000 1900 9700 <0, 54"
A%-5 2/25/91 230, 64 10.53 220.11 160000 2700 31000 5300 28000 <0.5]*
|As-5 T/849 230, 64 13.75 216.89 45000 2800 2000 2000 B500 <10]*
|rs-5 9,16/ % 230, 64 15,80 214.84 45000 1400 1500 700 BEOD <5]*
RS-5 11/24/38 230. 64 16,64 214 85000 5300 15000 2800 13000 <10
RS-5 2/23/59 230. 64 12,36 218. 28 19000 1501 11000 2500 4a00 <25]*
RS-5 5/5/09 230.64 12.78 217,88 THH00 2001 10000 3000 15000 5400*
RS-Saew B/26/99 727.61 16,06 211.55 315000 870 4000 1900 300 <1]*
AS=5 11/10/99 227.61 17. 54 210.07 40000 1000 5600 1800 5100 <0, 5
RE=5 2/9/00 227.61 16.31 211.3 18000 1400 £500 2100 11000 <0, 5
RS-5 /30,00 227.61 15,15 212.46 37000 10 5200 2200 5100 R
RS-5 8/8/00 227.61 16.10 211.51 14000 330 500 1400 500 0,5
RE5~5 11/16/00 227.51 7.38 210,23 23000 430 2300 1100 qa80n0 <0.5)*
RS-5 3/8/01 227.61 27,72 15060 11000 360 260 140 1500 I
p3-5 5/31/01 227.61 22,96 204, 65 TS0 6 11 L] 470 (] ke
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAOPATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER 3SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7933

4035 PARE BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

{All concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L., ppb])
[AMSL = Above mean sesa level)
108 DATE HELL DEFTH TO | GROUND TEH-G BENZENE | TOLUEHE | ETHYL- | XYLENES MTBE
SAMPLED CAIING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATICHN WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMsL)| (FEET) |(FEET AMSL) (UG /LY (UG/L) IUG/L| (UG/L] [UG/L) (UG/1)
HE-56 12/14/89 240.23 22.52 217,71 11000 1400 1700 160 [
|RE - 2741 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-6 6/591 | | $5000 4200 4200 E50 3700
RS~6 §5/91 FLOATING  PRODUCT
BS-6 12/91 64000 3700 2300 730/ 4100
RS-6 11/00/8% 99,27 159,43 79, B4 15000 LEDD 710 500 1600
AS-§ 04/07/54 95.27 14,42 B4.85 18000 1200 1300 2310 L100
RE-6 06/15/94 227.22 Ld.45 212.77 23000 1300 2200 56( 2200
f5=5 09/17/94 227.22 19.52 207.7 24000 &30 780 2510 1100
R5-6 03/12/95 227,22 .90 218.32 3200 450 13 2 230
E-6 10/04/95 230,22 17.78 212,44 3700 170 250 EL] 290
RS- 13/21/95 230.22 14.58 215,24 3100 1i] 30 16 150 58
RS-§ 03/27/96 230,22 10,00 220,22 6500 180 440 74 160 < 300
=6 06/11/56 230,22 12.00 218,22 7400 220 150 3 100 <1000]
RE-6 09/04/%6 230,22 15.00 15.22 1400 [ 2.5 7.7 9.2 14
Ao=6 12/11/%6 0,22 12.36 217.86 180G EL 16 10 18 < 0.5
R5-6 221797 230.22 10.00 220.22 2100 71 BS 25 a0 < 0,5)*
R5-6 5/28/87 230.22 13.56 216.66 1700 14 H i 16 < 0.5)"
BE-6 a/2/91 230,22 16,35 213.81 340 34 7 ] 55 < 0.5]*
I75-6 11/24/87 230,22 15,72 214.5 490 9 & 7 < 0.5]*
IRs5-6 /2549 230.22 6,26 223,95 1400 F [¥ 5 52 < 0,5)*
R3-6** T/8/9 230,22 11.41 218.81 1500 83 [] [T] 2 <l0}*
RS-6 T/30/98 230.22 <50 <0. 5 <0.5 <0.5 <l
R3-6 5/16/98 230,22 13.42 216.8 450 23 0.5 <0.5 < 11"
RE-6 11724798 230,22 15.981 214.31 3400 5.3 <0.5 <0.5 14 <0.5
R5-6 2/23/99 230.22 7,00 223.22 1000 3.4 3.2 1.6 7.3 <0.5
[R5-6 8/5/59 230.22 10.39 219.93 1100 50 10 a0 15 ]
RS- i;z&m 7 227.22 13.72 213.5 690 [T 2.5 L] 11 <5
Ins-ﬁ 11/10/99 227.22 3.90 213.32 1800 2 2 0.8 16 £ 0.5
RS=6 2/9/00 227,33 12.77 214,45 410 3 3 [ 7 < 0.5
RS- 5/30/00 227.22 2.69 214.53 660 7 : 5 6] <0.5
RS-6 8/8/00 227,22 14,72 212.5 E60 F E] 2 3 < 0.5
[R5~ 6 11/16/00 227,22 5.28 211.94 550 1 2 1 5 < 0.5
e 3/8/0] 227,322 10. 10 217,12 220( <0, 5 <0.5 <0, 5 0,5 N
RE-6 5/31/01 227,22 12.95 214.26 B3 €0, 5 <0, 5 i}, 5 <. 5 chleane
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LRBAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE k793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

{All concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppbl)
[AHBL = Abowve mean =ea lewel)
b1 ] OATE WELL DEFTH TO| GROUND TPH-G BENEZENE | TOLUEME | ETHYL- | XYLENES MTEE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION HATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMSL1| (FEET] |[FEET AMSL) {(UG/L) {UG/L) (U5/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L)
/90 _" SE00000 24000 210000 50000 740000
/91 FLOATING FRODUCT
6/91 FLOATING FRODUCT
8/81 FLOATING PRODUCT
12/91 270000 11000 22000 2000 13000
11/08/82 ENT] 4. 62 63.26 B1000 12000 16000 1900 13000
04/07/54 67,68 4.03 63,85 T4000 16000 16000 400 B500
06/19/94 155, 32 4.07 191,858 BI000 22000 15000 1500 9500
09/17/94 195,52 4.0% 191,87 270000 13000 15000 2100 1100
03/12/85 185,92 3.72 152, 3 35000 5100 560 £300 3600
10/04/95 188, 35 4.03 1595.32 S6000 14000 14000 1300 7000
12/21/55 1659, 35 31.95 95.4 TO000 2300 12000 a&0 5600 210
03/27/96 1959.35 3.60 195,55 000 8500 14000 1100 8300 < 3000
06/11/96 185, 15 3.79 108, 5§ B5000 12000 17000 1600 9700 <5000
0G8/04/96 195, 35 3,59 195,36 20000 4300 2100 670 4400 100
12/11/96 |66, 35 3,76 55,57 17000 4400 7500 570 4600 LED
27217597 165, 35 31.82 195,53 83000 31000 47000 3800 23000 <0, 5]*
5/28/97 168, 35 3.82 895,53 52000 12000 B200 2000 11000 <0.5]*
9/2/97 188, 35 3.596 185,38 28000 6100 2800 850 300 <50
11/24/97 189, 15 31.76 195,55 000 4300 5900 00 2500/ <0.5]*
2/25/98 188, 35 3,70 195, 65 13000 4300 7100 1100 SE00 <f,5§*
TS890 198 _15 3.76 195,559 45000/ 10000 3400 2000 £000 <10]*
7/30/98 185, 35 72000 12000 2100 2000 9100
9/16/38 198,35 3.83 195,52 5000 B500 1 60/ 2.5 500 5]
11/24/758 189,35 3,77 195,58 19000 2100 1100 500 2100 <0, §
3/9% 199, 35 3.70 195, § AI000 ES00 5800 1200 7000 <10
5/5/8¢ 198,35 3, 8E 195,47 47000 T400 4800 1300 T400 540
[FFTEE 185,99 4,16 181, B3 15000 1400 51 850 870 <5
11/10/99 195.59 4.12 191, 87 10000 2500 170 630 200 <0.5
2/9/00 195,93 3,98 182,01 G400 1400 120 480 [ <0.5
6/30/00 185,98 4,04 191.85 A200 3300 190 430 540 <0, 5§
8,/8/00 195 98 4.06 151.83 11000 2300 150/ 430 520 <0.5%
11/16/00 a5, 99 4.04 151,535 5400 1500 40 240 200 <0.5
178/01 35 _ 88 3.94 152,05 12000 3300 260/ 4B0 B50 P bl
5/31/0 35, 69 4,01 191,98 10000 1900 120 320 £20 <100f%***
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TRELE I

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABAQRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAELAND, CALIFORNIA

{AlL concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppb])
[AMSL = Above mean sea level}
Il DATE WELL DEPTH TO GROUND TPH=-G BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- AYLENES MTBE
SAMPLED CASTNG GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
{FEET AMSL) {FEET) {FEET RMSL} (UG/L} {UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) [UG/L} {UG/L)
RS~-B 08/04/396
RS-B 2/11/9¢
R5-8 2/21/91
RE~-B 5/28/97
RE-8 9/2/91
RE-8 11724797
RS-8 2/25/98
| ] 778758
I&5-8 9/16/58
[_— ] 11/24/93
RE= 2/23/99
|Bs- 5/5/9%
[Ra-g4es B/26/99 214.867 T.25 207 .43 160000 24000 35000 4200 24000 <5
jRs-0 11/10/99 214.61 .89 205, 9E 150000 21000 29000 Jooo 14000 <0.5
IRS-8 Z/9/00 214.67 T.23 207, 44 14000 500 3200 270 2300 <0.5
IE:E—I 6730700 214.67 3.99 210.E6H 6400 870 870 150 770 <0.5
] B/B/00 2l4.87 7.52 207,15 1000040 24000 40000 2300 S900 0.5
RE=8 11/16/00 214,67 6.14 208.53 110000 14000 21000 2100 G600 <20
RS=-8 3/8/01 214,67 8.40 205.27 10000 740 H40 220 G590 <2
LER] $/31/01 214.67 6. 63 207.84 730 11 29 4,2 £} <5

L
LR ]
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TABLE 1
GROURDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD,

INC.

OAKLAND,

SITE #7983
CALIFORNIA

(ALl concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppbl)
(AMSL = Abowe maan oea level)
el ] DATE WELL DEPTH TO| GROUND TIH-G BENZEKE | TOLUEME | ETHYL- | XYLENES HTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSL}| (FEET) |(FEET AMSL] {UG/ 1) (DG/L) {UG/L) [UE/L) (UG L) (UG/L)
RE~-Guus 09/04/96
AG-geer 12711796
R -Gaaa 2/21/97
5 -gees 528797
RE-Quas 9/2/97
fE-gees 11/24/97
RG-Gees 2/25/98
RE-Gowe T/8/98
g-aeee 8/16/98
pg=Gese 11/24/98
JRS-Gews 2/23/99
Ht_snﬂ*" 5/5/99
RG-Gass 8/26/59 195. 63 7.46 188.17 17000 3500 1200 360 1600 180
RS -9 11/10/9% 195,63 7.91 187.72 2800 520 &2 [13 130 <0, 5
R =& 2/5/00 185,63 6. 09 185,54 3400 &850 T4 1] 130 <0.5
[R5-5 &/30/00 195,63 6.7 188,65 3000 &00 7% 74 120 <0, 5
R5-2 8/8,/00 55,63 1.32 188.31 4500 500 430 160 530 <0.5
pS=-9 11/16/00 a5, 63 [ 180.3 3000 350 220 90 220 <0.5
|rs-5 3/8/01 185, 63 4.53 150.7 <50 3.4 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, 5]
|55-5 5/31/0] 195, 63 4.0 191,62 510 96 3 6.2 8.1 5.5

LR
LEL L]
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABAQORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #783

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrationm in parts per billion [ug/L, ppbl)
[AMSL = Ahove mean sea level)
IDW DATE WELL DEFTH TO GROUND TEH-G BENZENE | TOLUENE ETHYL~ KYLENES HTBE
SAMPLED CASTNG GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATICON WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSL] | FEET) {FEET AMSL) {UG/ L) {UG/L) (0G4 (UGS L) (UB/L) (UG/L)
JRS-10%=* B/26/99 208.46 3.76 204.7 5100 1E0 340 180 1000 3z
| CET] 11/10/9% 208 .46 3.83 204.83 500 1 Z 2 4 <0, 5
AS=-10 2/9/00 208. 46 0.31 208,15 100 4 ] 1 [3 0.5
RE=-10 BS30/00 208.46 2.22 206. 24 640 5 2 L] ki <f.5
pS=10 /0700 208.46 2.46 20E 460 2 2 2 k] <(.5
AE=10 11/16/00 208,48 2.46 20E a0 1 1 2 <1 <0.5
RE=-10 3/8/01 208 .46 2.82 205. 64 53 <f],. 5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 0.3
AE-10 5/31/0 Z08.44 4.93 203.53 210 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 5 <5

EEw
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABRORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC, SITE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TALL concentrations in pacts per billien [ug/L, ppbl]
[AMSL = Above mean ses level]
e DATE WELL DEETH TO| GROUND TPFH-G AENLENE | TOLUEME | ETHYL- | XYLERES HTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BEHZENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMsL)| (FEET) |(FEET AMSL) (THE /L) {UG/1) (UG L) [UG/L) (UG L) {UG/L)
[RECOVERY 1 09/04/96 210,73 15,00 215.73 1800 1100 i 29 < 10 < 30
RECOVERY 1 12/11/96 230,73 10.30 220.43 <50 <0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 4
RECOVERY 2721097 230.73 11.88 218.8%5 2500 670 ] ] 13 <0.5]"
RECOVERY 5/28/97 230.73 14.03 216.7 24000/ 4300 36 2000 iTa <0, 5§*
RECOVERYT 9/2487 230.73 14.58 215,75 4400 320 6 340 72 20
RECOVERY 1 11/24/97 _230.713 14,08 216.67 100 19 1 18 10 <0, 5
RECOVERY 1 2 /25708 10,73 5,93 221.8 1200 400 ] 13 150 <0.5
RECOVERY 1 7/8/38 210,73 11.36 219.37 [3] 14 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 <1]*
RECCVERY 1 §/16/98 30,73 13,30 217.43 16000 1400 92 < B.5 410 <1]*
RECOVERY 1 11/24/96 230.73 10.72 220.01 340 15 1.6 35 5.7 <0.5
RECOVERY 2/23/93 230.73 9,34 221.39 i 16 M3 5.5 1.2 <0.5
RECOVERY 1 5/5/98 230,13 11.30 219.43 1300 250 150 1 15
[RECOVERY 1%%+ B/26/99 221,69 13.57 713,12 B500 630 <0, 5 1300 <1 [
RECOVERY 1 11/10/99 27.6% 13.73 213,96 480 12 [ 22 ] <0, 5
[RECOVERY 2/a/a0 27.69 3.10 214.59 <50 [ <0.5 1 <l <0, 5
RECOVERY &/ 30/00 227.6% 3,42 214.27 2600 350 35 1500 220 <, 5
RECOVERY 1 8/8/00 227.69 14.25 213.44 13000 910 16 2100 330 0.5
RECOVERY 1 3/8/0 221,68 13,72 213.91 <50 .5 <(l. 5 <0, 5 <0,5 0. 5"
RECOVERY 1 3/8/01 221,69 13.72 212,97 <50 0.5 <0, 5 <0.5 <. 5 <0, 5]*=*"
1 s/31/0 227.68 15,77 21192 31800 400 16 470 &7 cG|eeee
2 08/04/56 230.68 13.44 217.24 14000 1600 <10 170 190 <100
2 12/11/96 230,58 17.42 218,326 4B8 100 1 € 0.5 30 16
2 221797 230,68 10.50 220. 15 5700 2100 5 2 10 El
2 5/28/97 230. 68 3.10 217.5¢ 36000 14000 [3] 260 220 <0.5]*
2 92787 230.68 4.18] 216.52 30000 12000 330 1000 790 47
2 11/24/97 230. 68 14.71 215,97 41000 15000 B30 1500 4200 «0.5]*
Fl 2/25/98 230.58 7.38 323,29 A00 400/ <0,5 0.5 15 <0, 5)*
2 T/B/98 230.68 11.27 219.41 290 31 < 0.5 1 < L F
F] 3/ 16/ 50 230.64 13.713 216.95 G600 11000 L 0.5 35 <li*
2 11/24/58 230.68 11.67 219.01 6100 <0.5 kT 0.5 21 0.5
F] 2/23/93 230, 68 1.55 223.13 100 10 E] 2 26 «0.5
2 5/5/99 a0, 68 10,89 219,78 11000 5300 7 16 7 B
FIIL B/26/98 221,20 13,14 214.14 G100 I40 33 a0 240 <i]*
RECOVERY 2 11/10/99 FFENT 14,42 212.86 5100 2600 160 1800/ 63100 <0.5)*
RECOVERY 2 2/9/00 27. 21 12.45 214.83 4700 1400 110 130 340 <0.5
[RECOVERY 2 %/30/00 27.28 12. 54 214.34 7100 3200 110 300 480 <. 5
RECOVERY 2 §/8/00 227.28 1356 213.7 30000 13000 250 1000 2700 R
[RECOVERY 2 11/16/00 227.28 14.33 212.95 44000 17000 230 790 3600 <0, 5
RECOVERY 2 3/8/01 227.28 11,15 216,13 2300 640 5, 6 3 170 FE]
RECOVERY 2 5/31/01 227.28 13.38 213.% 2200 SE0 12 12 100 FH L

T8 B



7E

fest above mean sea level

R-1 Groundwater Elevation

225

215

290 44— : . — | — S W ] SN A N I—

205 | — — -

200 - —

195

190

A N W\ A P ‘b P & n NS
@@?@ @,\N@" N S & »\'\{"& & &8 o (53; o ,@@ \.\&Q ,D&Q & ‘sg}@ &L S &



R-1

——

35



2¢

feet above mean sea lavel

230

225

220

215

210

205

200

195 -

190

R-2 Groundwater Elevation
’\/ A
~
» O & & P & S P P & & &
@,\@ FOC A AR P ,\&"‘@ & P \@0@ & & & & g

Date







8¢

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULT3 FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALl concentcations In parts pec billion [ug/L, ppbl]
(AMSL = Abowve mean sea level)
il ] DATE WELL CEPTH TO| GHOUND TPH-G BENEZENE | TOLUEME | ETHYL- | XYLEHES HTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
— (FEET AMSL)| (FEET) |{(FEET AMSL} [UG/L) (UGS L) (UGS L) (0G/L) (DG/L) {UE/L)

3 09/04/96 230.32 9.90 220,42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <5
3 12/11/96 230,32 B.18 222.14 <50 <. 5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 5
3 2/21/97 230,32 5. 76 223.56 340 35 59 [] 54 <{.5]*
3 5/38/87 210,32 9.98 220,34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0. 5 < <0,5]*
E] a/2/97 230,32 10.86 219.46 <50 4 <0.5 <0, 5 <] <0.5]*
3 11724797 230.32 11.20 219.12|not enocugh water to sample. Ho 8 le
3 2/25/98 230,32 3.42 226.9 <50 <0, 5 0.5 <. 5 <1 <0.50*
3 7/8/98 230,32 1,78 221,54 140 <0.5 0.5 4 F <l]*
E] G/16/98 230.32 10,38 219.94 <50 <0,5 <. 5 <0, 5 <1 <l]*
3 11724730 230.32 11.12 219.2|not encugh water to sample. No sample
3 2/23/99 230,32 3,95 226.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 «(, 5 <1 <0.5]*
E] 5/5/9% 230,32 7.508 222.74 1) ] <0, 5 <l § <1 [
JEhh B/26/98 227.25 10. 74 Z16.49 <50 F] <0.5 <0.5 <1 1§
3 11/10/98 227.25 11,08 21E.16 140 E] 1 11 <0.5
3 2/9/00 27.25 #.76 218,48 <50 F] <0.5 0.5 <1 0.5
3 &/ 30/00 227,25 D, 57 217.58 <5( 0.7 <0.5 1 1 <0.5
3 8/8/00 227.25 10.44 216.8 ] 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
E] 11/16/00 227.25 0.26 216,99 110/ [ 1 0.5 ] 0.5
3 3/8/01 227.25 6. 54 230.71 <50 <0, 5 €0.5 <0, 5 <0.5 <0, Gfevee
3 5/31/01 227,25 10,01 217.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 L ]
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LARAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETRCOLEUM,

INC. SITE #7593

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAELAND, CALIFORNTA

IDE

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppb))
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)

DATE WELL DEPTH TO GROUND TPH-G BENZENE | TOLUENE ETHYL- AYLENES MIBE
SAMPLED | CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMSL) [{FEET) [FEET AMSL) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L] {UG/L} {(UG/L)

E 1 0570479

1 12/11/9¢6
T 1 272179
T 1 5728787
Tl 8/2/57
T 1 11/24/57
T 1 2/25/88
T T/B/98
T 9/16/98
T ] 11/24/98
T ] 2/23/55
T 1 5/5/98
T 17" 8/26/95 195,11 FAE] 182.67 40000 7200 5000 550 Bi00 53
| 31 11/10/9% 195.11 2.23 152,88 46000 5600 3600 oid 500 <0.5
T 1 2/8/00 35, 11 i.9% 152,69 35000 2900 5700 720 6600 <0.5
T 1 6/30/00 35,11 2.22 192,69 30000 1400 3200 850 4600 <5
T 1 878700 35,11 2.73 152.38 8900 E0D 760 260 370 <5
T 1 11/16/00 185, 2.72 192.39 4000 300 9z 80 280 <0.5
T 1 378701 185, 2.12 152,59 35000 4400 3400 AL 3200 28
T 1 5/31/01 195. 2.30 182,81 B300 S4d 219 340 1500 <50

L]
L L]
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
{All concentrationsa in parts per billion [ug/L, ppb])
AMSY, = Abhove mean pea level)
IDK DATE WELL DEPTH TO GROUND TPH-G BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL~ XYLENES MTBRE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMSL)| [(FEBET) | [FEET AMSL) {UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L} (UG/L} {UG/L}Y
T dees §/26/55 353 CAR
| 11/10/98 35 .3 CAR
IT 2 /8700 35.3 CAR
T 2 6/30/00 5.3 CAR
T 2 g/8/00 35, 1 CAR
T 2 11/16/00 155,73 ChR
T 2 378701 155.3 CAR
=z 5/31/01 185.3 CAR
T Jaww B/26/09 202.38 CAR
T 3 11/10/98 202.38 CAR
T 3 2/5%/00 202,38 CAR/
T 3 6/30/00 202.38 CAR
3 #/8/00 202.3E 9,80 192,58
T 3 11/16/00 20%. 38 10. 63 181,15
T 3 3/8/01 702,38 AR
T 3 5/31/01 202,38 CAR
T geee B/26/33 197, 48 CAR
T 4 11/10/9% 197, 46 CAR
T 4 2/3/00 197, 48 CAR
T 4 6/30/00 197,48 CAR
T 4 8/E/00 197.48 4.77 192.71
T 4 11/16/00 157,48 AR
T 4 3/8/01 197,48 CAR
T 4 5/31/01 187,48 CAR
LF-]wws B/26/9 226,59 CAR
LF-1 11/10/9 226.59 CAR
LF-1 2/9/00 226.59 CAR
TF-1 6/30/00 226.59 CAR
LF-1 B/B/OD 226.59 CAR
LF-1 11/16/00 226.59 CAR
LF-1 3/8/01 226.59 CAR
LF-1 3/8/01 276,59 CRAR
HD BELOW LABORATORY DETECTION LIMITS
TPH-G TOTAL FETROLEUM HWYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE

e
[ TT)
LTS

MWTBE results confirmed by EPA Method B260 {GC/MS)
LABR EEPOET HAD R5-6 AND RS-7 MISLABELED,

SAMPLES ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD 8260B

RESAMPLE ON 7/30/98 CONFIRMED.
WELL CASING ELEVATION SURVEY 8-27-99, WADE HAMMOND No.6163,BENCH MARK CITY OF OAKLAND #2B14
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TABLE 2

WASTEWATER DISHCARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1

FORMER DP #7893

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WASTEWATER DATE  METER NEW GALLONS ACCUMULATIVE AVERAGE  EPA METHOD 624 7420
SOURCE ID READING METER  DISCHARGED  GALLONS DISCHARGE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
INGALLONS INGALLONS BETWEEN  DISCHARGED PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635688  @4T0B3426 VISITS IN GALLONS ugL uglL ugl ugl  ugl
314110
BAKER TANK, 1725100 314110 0 0 0.00
[BAKER TANK 1126100 315060, 240 — B840 [3 <1 | =i <1 <1 | <50 ]
BAKER TANK 128100 321120 1086330] G070 7010 2.11
[BAKER TANK 212000 1102560 4230 11240 0.59|
BAKER TANK 2/3/00 Ho74822 AR 16162 342] <1 | <« <1 <1 | <50]
[BAKER TANK 27100 11074822 0 16162 "%’l
AL PLES 1108680 FED] 18380 0.76|EPA METHOD 624 2392
No_1) 2300 1108720 40 18400 000] <1 | =1 <1 <2 | <5 |
F1 (PSP No._1) 14100 111078 1060 19460 0.02
F1 (PSP No. 1) 8/12/00 1111700 620 20380 0.08
F1 (PSP No. 1) 5[18/00 1113359 1850 22039 0.18
F1 (PSP No. 1) E/25/00 1113840 481 22630 0.05
F1 (PSP No. 1) 5/31/00 1115111 1271 23791 0.15
F1 Mo, 1) a1e/00 1115823 712 24500 0.03
1 No. 1 BI28/00 1116203 470 24073 0.03
F1 (PSP No.1 B/30/00 1116303 10 24983 0.00|EPA METHOD 624 2007
F1 (PSP No. 1 7I5/00 1116313 10 24893 ooo] <1 | =t <1 <2 | <2 |
F1 No. 1 T 00 1117816 1603 26498 0.13
Fi No.1) 712000 1118882 1076 21572 0.11
F1 No. 1) 7727100 1118802 0 21512 0.00
F1 (PSP No. 1) BI3/00 1120336 a4 20010 0.14)
F1 (PSP No. 1) B/10/00 1121041 705 20721 0.07
[F1 (PSP No. 1) BI7700 1121041 0 20721 0.00
[F1 (PSP No. 1) 8/24/00 1121860 818 30540/ 0.08|EPA METHOD 624 200.7
F1 (PSP No. 1) &30/00 1122720 860 31400 0.10 <1 | <2 <1 < | <2 ]
o700 1123270 650 31950 0.08
/14100 1123818 548 42400 0.05
B/21/00 1123818 ] 32409 0.00
10/5/00 1124153 334 326833 0.02
10/12/00 1124660 507 33340 0.05
10/18/00 1125604.3 1244 34584 0.12
10/26/00 1127187 1263 35847 0.13
11/9/00 1128367 2 1200 37047 0.06
11716400 1129779.5 1412 38480 0.14
11722100 1130840.5 1181 38821 0.13
127100 1134147| a207 42827 0.25




TABLE 2

WASTEWATER DISHCARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DP #7593

4035 PARK BLVD., DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WASTEWATER DATE  METER NEW GALLONS  ACCUMULATIVE AVERAGE  EPAMETHOD 624 7420
READING METER  DISCHARGED  GALLONS DISCHARGE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
N GALLONS INGALLONS BETWEEN  DISCHARGED PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635668  #47083426 VISITS IN GALLONS uglL uglt uglL wl  ugl
314110
1217100 1134289 142 42059 0.02 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2
12/14/00 1134431 142 43111 0.01
12/21/00 1134573 142 43353 0.01
12128/00 1134714.8 142 43395 0.01
1o 11347148 [ 43395 0.00
118/01 11352438 528 43924 0.05
12501 1136144 800 44024 0.08
2801 1136658 516 45330 0.03 | I | [<2]
21601 1137441.4 782 48121 0.08
2722101 11411238 3882 49804 0.37
301 1150736.5 9613 58417 0.95
V801 115808011 8185 67581 0.81 <« | <t | <1 | =< ] ]
a/14/01 1162321.2 3420 71001 0.40
(S 321001 11623214 0 71001 0.00
>» 414101 1163471.7 1150 72152 0.06
411201 11647235 1252 73404 011
411901 1173267 8544 81047 0B85 <05 | <05 | <06 | <05 | ]
573101 1181423 5 8157 90104 0.40
5110/ 1188200.3 6786 06880 087
5/16/01 11808800.1 1880 88579 0.20]
5124101 1168016.4 8119 106698 0.70
531101 1189647.8 1628 108328 0.18
6/8/01 1204217.2 4588 112897 0.53
614101 1210681.4 5444 118341 0.58

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS ugll micrograms per liter (parts per billlon)

MNota: waler meler #£47083428 did not function during initial test, subsiitule meler #35635668 used untll cleaned and tested. Re-installed January 28, 2000,
WATER DISCHARGED TO SEWER |5 FROM WEEKLY PURGEING OF T1 AND PURGED WATER FROM 1/4LY SAMPLING.



TABLE 3

RECEFTOR TRENCH GROUNDWUATER REMOVAL

FORMER DP ¥TH0

4035 PARK BLVT , QAMLAND, CALIFORNIA

WELL PURGING DATE METER  METER  DEPTH  GALLONS ACCUMULATED EFA METHOD 8020
0 BY PURGED READING READING TO TOP OF PURGED  GALLONS TPHg  BENZENE TOWENE ETHYL- XYLEMES  MTBE
N N WATER T4 REMOVED BENZENE
GALLONS GALIONS N FEET FROM TRENCH uglL 1550 woll uglL wgit ugi
RSS TRENCH GALLONS
il WEGE [ Xl ol
il WEGE Ll ] =§ 1 1&
kil WEGE LR ] TEe 0, I
i WEGE W E¥] 20 TRUD! 40000 200 00 850 210 5
i WEGE ST F¥id ETF] 13021
i WESE R ‘ail_gt YT
5 WEGE. e d 734 [Tl
i WEGE 0T [hic] 250
i WELE 12300 [
i WEGE [T o L lﬁ
il WEGE 1 10 b a -
il WEGE | 128 ) ) ) — Ei L
T WEGE =] 18400 _
i [ gm0 7 18400 ioo] ol wiol om0
i WEGE 0] 1197801 1m0 bl ]
WEGE ;[mi [EEREL 1] 21 0] 20360
WEGE 51800 "'Iﬁ.i__u.a L m_..“i
i WEGE Fr] IREZR 81 ZE30
WEGE SN0 [EEETRRNC) 1% it T |
WEGE BHBI00 1115823 0 TH 24503
Tt WEGE ] 111626 0 1% 7] 24572
i WEGE 118303 .0 10 3 30000 200 00 50| <)
il WEGE T 11831 10
T WEGE TG0 1aa-|an| 0]
11 WEGE TH300 1 1503
T WEGE e 11 23|  wovel 37572
il WEGE rﬂwi :! :3 l“: ZiE I
s Fii 371 —
T WEGE |  &100d 13 275 7B Foird | I [ 250 i <5
. i WEGE ari7ioa] (LTI o) o w7
i WEBGE [T 1121860, 0 275 ng 30580
T WEGE [T 1153720.0 F 4D
kil WEGE W7o 15 ol F 580 B,
T WEGE Snang 11338100 Z AaE
T WEGE W10 1138100 22490
T WEGE MO0 11242530 EET] il
T WEGE 167200 11246000 FI 407 3350
T WEGE 10D 1125004 3 1344 2584
T WEGE e 12670 i3 1 35847
ki [WeGE 10 1IET 2 287 3rDer
T WEGE Tim) 1257 b 41 7] Bl ®o| gl  «os|
T WEGE 110 130940 5 i) 7] I
il WEGE P AT 1170 za0 EN
il WEGE LT 270 23t g
T1 WEGE 121400 [Ereal] FE™ [ 41500
hil WEGE % | 4T
i WEGE A
1 WEGE A3
] WEGE |
1 WEGE |
il WEGE
1 WEGE 8T
1¢ - WEGE 4560 ]
1 WEGE = —
il WEDE ATHES 23000 As00i 400 ] L) 5]
1 WEGE AR
il WEGE 4RI
AR5
nece Somsa]—
PANEGE | Er T
L]
AT g_l [T :gl sq 'rE] <50
g‘igl 1 | | |

up'l. micrograms per liter {parts per bdlion)
/L milligrams par fiter (parts per miilion)

© -

WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMTS

mpig miliigramd par kRogram (parts per mdlion)
HYDROCARBONS GASOUNE RANGE

PHg TOTAL PETROLEUM
MTBE WETHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
* SANMPLED ON ALGUST 28, 1928

47
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TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ELECTRON AGCCEPTOR RESULTS FRCM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE p733

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORMIA

TRLL concantiatlons Im parcte per mLillon [8g/L, ppil unioss othereiss noted)
[AMSL = Above nenn ses lewve
_ I MEASUREMENTT TIFIED T L DI SEOLVED
D4 DATE WELL | GEFTH TH| GROURD DISSOLVED | BULFATE | NITRATE | FERAOUS | TEME- PR TOTAL CARBON | METHANE |  AERGBIC DAY NRHOHTA
SAMPLED | CASIRG GROUND WATER OXYGEN IR | ERATORE PETROLEUM | DI OXIDE HYDROCARBON | PHOSPRATE as
ELEVATION | WATER | ELEVATION 02 504 wo3 FEZ HYDROCARRONS coz [=:1] DEGRADTNG EO4 NITROGEN
(FEET aMSL|| (FEET) |(FEET AMSL) GASOLINE BACTERTA N
nl {MG/L) (MG FL) [MG/L1 (MG/L} [13] {MG/L) (MG L) MG/ LI CFU/HL [MG/L}) LY
Teee [TETEE] 738,57 K TiN.1E (] F ] .25 75, [NE <0, 65
ETETEE] 139,37 2 117,871 T2, ;L T.13 | <0 Go00% 10 <1 €05 |
378701 P Bl 117.2] [ (i i =0-65
E= | ma;ﬂ'i: FF 2T I TCF | FL M [ 9.7 T & 1 37 | ooes [ wed T ke [P | B | | | | ]
| T TI7.3p _13.06) FLT0 ) I | ] I 1 1 1 1 1 e | e | n | i |
[EEP L [TEL] .8 16.08 55 0,1 k1] 1,3 [ Ti.T J.0 i1 | 1 | 1 1
= 3z 15'1.1 18,16 i [T 3 — D.0& | ooooai| 3080 1 < I |
FiP FEFT] M 3.1 5.7 11
.z T + | o3 T >33 [ T8 | &&6 1 N T | | I | | | ]
1 1 1 1 & | &.&% | [ B.36 [ «n_ooooi] [T 1 <1 I =6.5 |
I [T%] T 7 | o® 1 1.87 | 3.4 | 6935 | ] | 1 T 1 | —
1 | ] 1 1 1 I | N TN | _nm 1 [ ] = ]
"4, 8 [1] [1] 1, 54 65,3 (] 166 1 1 [ 1 1
71, 5.7 G.04E | 6000010 | BE0D I =1 | T |
1.2 B3, [ L 10
1.1 ki ] LD 3 [N (K] T | - 1 1 1
1 ") B.2% | 4,0071 ] 10050 1 <1 | TN |
(] 1 ] 0. 0%
BE-10 [TETTLT) LR L 304, 1 (7] = = Th.8 [FEE 1
i ] 108, 56 FE = 73.3 ] [P [ CTER] FEGD €1 0,3
4, AT TN T 3.8 Bi.% [T 0. 057
L T T51.68]__ 13.59] Ll I e 1§ | B | sad | Te.k | e.38 § £3 | I | | I |
[ 7] T T L PR i | 1 I 1 | | 1 [ om [ o= | ] | [ 1 = |
T B4 [ =7 | _o.8 [ o3 1 727 | 6.8 ] 6.7 I 1 | | | 1
| | 1 | I | [ _om [ pw | B | nm [ m |
| T o i kL TETTAT 330,37 106 76] 3i%.58] ] 5.5 | 5 1| o5.% ] B.68 [ s ] &= 1 “0.05 | [ T I [ |
373 30,33 0. 61 I | I I | | 1 1 | o= | wn | in | - |
Bl [T T W5, Il B3, &7 [ ] EF] [ ] 0.03 5.3 T.29 (1] =
YL w5 ..H B2, .1 1,57 0,11 [ TTFE] FELT <1 £0.5
FiT 85 . [T 3.1 23
[TETYLT]] l!ﬁ.;; CAH] 11 mw | ge | e T wn ] om ] wm 1 KA 1 | I [ 1 ]
[101 1953 Chii] | I | 1 | 1 1 1 1 ] mm | mm mn s
[ em T om [ o [ nw | ) 1 | I 1 1 ]
| [ 1 1 I | N T | ne 1 o | T |
T 1 T 197,40 L1 = [ 1 wm | nm [ nw T 'nm ] 1 I I 1 | ]
FEE] o4 _CAR 1 1 I 1 1 | ] | T T | nn | [ | |
| | ICTELTEID T36.09] (70| | nn [ T wm | e [ wm T ow ] A [ | 1 I [ ]
T FFREL]| AR 11 1 I | T [ ) i | [ w1
(R NEW ELRVATION SUWVEY HG/L milligrams per litar (ppm) HA Mot Analyzad
nm ROT HEASTUED F degrees Fahrenhait < below laboratory lower detection limits.
CAR CAR PAREED (WM WELL, NO ACCESS CEO/ML colany Fformihg units per milliliter
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APPENDIX A
METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC




APPENDIX A.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC

This Appendix documents the specific methods, procedures, and materials used to collect and
analyze ground water samples.

Gauging and Measuring Monitor Wells.

Prior to sampling a well, WEGE personnel obtain two measurements: the depth to ground water
and the product thickness using a battery powered depth to water-product interface probe and or by
using a specially designed bailer. The probe is lowered into the well casing until the instrument
signals that the top of water has been reached. The distance from the top of water to the top of
casing is read from the tape calibrated in 0.01 foot intervals for accuracy to 0.01 foot, that is
attached to the probe. The measured distance is subtracted from the established elevation at the top
of casing to determine the elevation of ground water with respect to mean sea level.

The probe is washed with TSP and rinsed in distilled water before each measurement. WEGE has
designed and built bailers that will collect a sample of the contents of a well to show the exact
thickness of any floating product.

Purging Standing Water from Monitor Wells

If no product is present, WEGE personnel purge the well. This is accomplished by removing
ground water from the well until the water quality parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity)
stabilize, or until the well is emptied of water. Periodic measurements of ground water
temperature, pH, and conductivity were taken with 2 Hydac Monitor or other meter and recorded
along with the volume of ground water removed from the well. Purging is done by one or more
methods singularly or in combination. Bailers, pneumatic or electric sample pumps, or vacuum
pump tanks or trucks may be used. The usual amount of water removed is three well volumes. The
water collected during purging is either safely stored onsite for later disposition, transported to an
approved onsite or offsite sewer discharge system, or an approved onsite or offsite treatment
system.

Collection of Water Sample for Analysis

The well is allowed to recover after purging and a ground water sample is coliected. A fresh bailer
is used to collect enough water for the requirements of the laboratory for the analyses needed or
required. The water samples are decanted from the bailer into the appropriate number and size




containers. These containers are furnished pre-cleaned to exact EPA protocols, with and without
preservatives added, by the analytical laboratory or a chemical supply company. The bottles are
filled, with no headspace, and then capped with plastic caps with teflon liners.

The vials or bottles containing the ground water samples are labeled with site name, station, date,
time, sampler, and analyses to be performed, and documented on a chain of custody form. They
were placed in ziplock bags and stored in a chest cooled to 48C with ice. The preserved samples
are chain of custody delivered to the chosen laboratory.

Analytical Results

TPH is the abbreviations used for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons used by the laboratories for water
and soil analyses. The letter following TPH indicates a particular distinction or grouping for the
results. The letters "g", "d", "k", or "o" indicates gasoline, diesel, kerosene, or oil, respectively, ie.
TPH-d for diesel range TPH.

BTEX or MTBE are acronyms or abbreviations used for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and all of
the Xylenes (BTEX) and Methy! Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), respectively.

MBTEX is the designation for the combination of the above five compounds.

The less than symbol, <, used with a "parts per value" indicates the lower detection limit for a given
analytical result and the level, if present, of that particular analyte is below or less than that lower
detection limit.

Other abbreviations commonly used are ppm, ppb, mg/Kg, ug/Kg, ml/l and ul/l are parts per
million, parts per billion, milligrams per kilogram, micrograms per kilogram, milliliters per liter,
microliters per liter, respectively.

Chain of Custody Documentation

All water samples that are collected by WEGE and transported to a certified analytical laboratory
are accompanied by chain-of-custody (COC) documentation. This documentation is used to record
the movement and custody of a sample from collection in the field to final analysis and storage.
Samples to be analyzed at the certified laboratory were logged on the COC sheet provided by the
laboratory. The same information provided on the sample labels (site name, sample location, date,
time, and analysis to be performed) are also noted on the COC form. Each person relinquishing
custody of the sample set signs the COC form indicating the date and time of the transfer to the
recipient. A copy of the COC follows the samples or their extracts throughout the laboratory to aid
the analyst in identifying the samples and to assure analysis within holding times.

Copies of the COC documentation are included with the laboratory results in Appendix B of this
report.
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A4 ¢ 74.8 2,880 L2
942 / 744 2.4/ bR

|
l

FINAL VOLUME PURGED f'/

TIME SAMPLED 749

SAMILE ID. RS 2

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 27 59<< V24 5

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN TPlle BTEx Liargs

LABORATORY s~

NOTES: /77 Lu,/ex O A sen Py~

2k,



—rtt

m G LNEERS WOODLAND, CALIFORNLA 95695

(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE o2 793 |DATE s-3-0) |TIME

WELL #ss |SAMPLED BY. roaduns
C

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER isms 2076 D78 39,20

FLUID ELEVATION

BAILER TYPE D sups4éle Srrer

PUMP Eaid /o imans

WELL PURGING RECORD
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? s¢ | 5.5 o7 Yo
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WELL 59 SAMPLED BY. /roadwnp
(W]
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
{DEPTH TO WATER Yo) DB /2.3
FLUID ELEVATION
BALLER TYPE J.ussible Seter
PUI\{P (Q«“’;r;?’ /4'77/"*.4:'.:
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X000
ST / Barfen 756 | &£.73 B4
s 3 ;?*/ 793 £.73 . 2R
7 ! 79/ .23 : 30
/12 / ’3.8 2or , 35

FINAL VOLUME PURGED /o 44/
TIME SAMPLED /23 4
SAMI'LE ID. #£s¢

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 ¥0cc V04 s
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 774s 876x /mrge
LABORATORY WSz _ °

NOTES: /T 6u,/er Zea L. - .3‘72;77 el

v




W‘]’HR.N WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
GEQC-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 562-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE g0 793 |DATE s-3/-01 |[TIME /py#
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BAILER TYPE ﬂfﬁ/u;saé/e Lrlel

PUMP Gavedd /1T man
WELL PURGING RECORD
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10| / 0.9 2327 2.7
|
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l
|
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
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DEPTH TO WATER D78 1/ 2y
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WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
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{02 7 z 75.9 224 .55

|
(
1

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 3 #+/
TIME SAMPLED /0 a% g
SAMVLEID. £3

SAMPLE CONTAINERS = ¥2ce VO 5
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 7724 876x /mrgs
LABORATORY WS~  °

NOTES: /77 S /e (leas s Oder
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EB ceast aay NOTIFICATION OF EBMUD TEST RESULTS
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT Mc";:’; ’l.?:’:;‘.:::::i

May 15, 2001

DESERT PETROLEUM, INC.
P.0Q. Box 1601
Oxnard, CA 93032

Attention: George Converse

Re: Wastewater Discharee Permit No.50435501
Discharge Location - 4035 Park Boulevard . Qakland

East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) inspected the subject facility and sampled the
wastewater discharge. The measured parameters are in compliance with your Wastewater
Discharge Permit.

The test results of the samples and corresponding discharge Permit limitations are shown in
the table below.

{ Date S5 | Sample No. | Type { Parameter Result
[O4/19/01 {No. | | L89317-1 |grab |Benzene < 0.00050 |
}Emwm No. 1} L89317-1 | grab |Ethyl Benzene | < 0.00080

| 04/19/01 | No. 1| L89317-1 | grab |Toluene <0.00070
|04/19/Ol [No. 1| L89317-1 | grab |Total Xylenes | < (.00330 l_

Note: All units are mg/L.

If you have any questions regarding the inspection or the sample results, please contact me.

Sincerely,

i Ml o
Marie A. Kulka EBMUD - Mail Slot # 702
(510)287-1632 Source Control Division
Wastewater Control Representative P.O. Box 24055
Industrial Discharge Section QOakland, CA 94623-1055

cc: George Converse.
1386 East Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

P.0. BOX 24055 . OAKLAND . CA 94523-1055 , (510) 287-1405




EBMUD Laboratory
° Analytical Report

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Labhoratory Services Division

Phone (510} 287-1432 Fax (510) 465-5462
Analytical Results Report

Report generated on: May 09 2001, 08:33 pm I'? .
Turn-around-time (min to max): 21 to 21 caFendar days ECEI VE
Sample(s) recelved by the lab on: Apr 19 2001, 02:34 pm D
Login #: L8931
LS?( #: B941-0001-1 X SO
Project Title: Desert Petoleum - DP793 GW 1 gw-lo bGURCECO ;

ROt

Please route this report to:

, ‘S ~T U ",-‘."it_sr-:—__m o
JACK C. LIM a ILLIAM M, ELLGAS

Client PM: MARIE KULKA

Legend to the Report Qualifier Flags:

i * = Duplicate value outside of control limits = Duplicate injecticn precision not met
. + = Positive = Spike recovery outside of control limics
+ = Negative NEG = Negative
¢« = Less than P = Present
> = Greater than PASS = Fass
== = Greater than or equal to P05 = Positive
A = Abgent Q = Data qualified by the Data Review Committee
B = hnalyte detgcted in method blank R = Spike cur of calibration range
C = GC/M$ confirmation 5 = Method of standard additions used
5 = Confluent growth 5P « Spreader
D = Surrpgate spike cutside of control limits T = Diesel/Gasoline pattern is atypical
E = Estimated walue, concentration outside THTC = Too Numerous to Count
calibration range. For SIP, E=DNQ. Estimated
Concentracion.
FAIL = Fail U = hnalyte not detected
H « Analyzed past hold time W = Post-digestion spike {HGA} outside control
limits
I = Dual Column quantitation difference » 40% RED % = Presumptive evidence of a compound
J = Estimated value, quantitation does not meet Z = Hot calculable

SOP criteria

LA = Lost analysis kpproximarely

- THIS REPORT MAY OMLY BE REPRODUCED IN ITS ENTIRETY. RESULTS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT ARE REFLECTIVE ONLY OF THE (TEMS
~REQUESTED TO BE ANALYZED AND REPORTED, UNUSED PORTIONS OF SAMPLE WILL BE DISCARDED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF RECEIPT UNLESS
*OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE BY THE CLIENT.




Phone (S10) 287-1432 Fax ([510) 465-35462
Analytical Results Report

project Number: BS41-0001-1 Desert Petoleum - DP793 GW 1 gw-lo
Sample Id: L89317-1 Instantaneous Grab
Bite: Iw § Desert Petroleum, Inc,, #5043550 1 located ar 40315 Park Beoulevard, 0Oak
Locator: DP793 GW 1 land. Side Sewer 1 Groundwater discharge

Client ID:
Collect Date: Apr 19 2001, 12:4S5pm

Receive Date: Apr 19 2001, 02:34pm
Sample Comments:

wethod Reference Matrix Tag Batch PrepDate Analysis Date Run ID Worknum
Parameter Dilution Qualifier Result Dnits MBL RL /ML Text
530OMODICHLOROMETHANE 10 u 0.40 ug/L 0.40
2- CHOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 10 1 1.0 ug/L 1.0
7 -NITROPROPANE 10 u 10 ug/L 10
CHLORCACETONITRILE 10 u 100 ug/L 100
215-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10 u 0.70 ug/L G.70
3 -METHYL- 2- PENTANONE 10 u 4.0 ug/L 1.0
., 1-DICHLORO-2- PROPANONE 10 u 10 ug/L 10
TOLUENE 10 U 0.70 ug/L 0.70
TRAN5-1, 2-DICHLOROPROPENE 10 U 0.20 ug/L 0.20
ETHYLMETHACRYLATE 10 u 10 ug/L 10
1,1, 2- TRICHLOROETHANE 10 U ¢.30 ug/L 0.30
T ETRACHLOROETHENE ' 10 U 1.1 ug/L 1.1
i, 3-DICHLORCPROPANE 10 U a.7¢ ug/L 0.70
z - HEXANONE 10 U 1.0 ug/L 1.0
1 2ROMOCHLOROMETHANE 10 §) ¢.60 ug/L 0.60
STHYLENE DIBROMIDE 10 4] 1.0 ug/L 1.0
CHLOROBENZENE 10 U 0.50 ug/L 0.50
1,1,1, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 10 U 0.30 ug/L D.30
ETHYL BENZENE 10 U 0.80 ug/L 0.80
¥+P XYLENES 10 u 2.2 ug/L 2.2
2-XYLENE 10 U 1.1 ug/L 1.1
5TYRENE 10 U 0.80 ug/L 0.80
3ROMOFORM 10 U 1.0 ug/L 1.0
PROPYLBENZENE 10 U 1.1 ug/L 1.1
QI:OBENZENE 10 u D.80 ug/L 0.80
WANS-1, 4 -DICHLORO- 2- BUTENE 10 U 10 ug/L 14
1.1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE 10 u 1.1 ug/L 1.1
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 10 U 0.80 ug/L 0.80
- FROPYLBENZENE 1¢ u 0.90 ug/L G.590
7 - CHLOROTOLUENE 10 u 1.2 ug/L 1.2
P- CHLOROTCLUENE 10 u 0.80 ug/L a.80
1.3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 10 U 1.8 ug/L 1.8
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 10 u 0.80 ug/L 0.80
PENTACHLOROETHANE 1Q U 2.0 ug/L 2.0
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 10 u 3.5 ug /L 3.5
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 10 u 1.0 ug/L 1.9
1, 3 -DICHLOROBENZENE 10 u 0.60 ug/L C.60
P- ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 10 u 0.80 ug/L C.80
1,4 -DICHLOROBENZENE 10 u 0.40 ug/L ¢.40
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 u 0.50 ug/L 0.50
N-BUTYLBENZENE 10 u 1.0 ug/L 1.0
31%(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER 10 U 6.0 ug/L 6.0
HEXACHLORCETHANE 10 u 10 ug/L 10
ROMOCHLOROPROFPANE 10 u 4.7 ug/L 4.7
NITROBENZENE 10 u 200 ug/L 200
1.2,4-TRICHRLOROBENZENE 10 U 1.1 ug /L 1.1
HEXACHLORCBUTADIENE 10 u 1.2 ug/L 1.2
NAPHTHALENE 10 4] 1.0 ug/L 1.9
i.2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 10 u 1.1 ug/L 1.1

BATCH PREPDATE as initial date of sample preparation

‘GALYSIS DATE as date of analysis
Page 3




Al OAal AVNLLLIEAL Vi les st AEEaie=t
Laboratory Services Division
Phone (51Q) 387-1432 Fax (510) 465-5462
Analytical Results Report

project Number: B941-GH01-1 Desert Petoleum - DP753 GW 1 gw-lo
Sample Id: L89317-2 Trip Blank Grab
Site: IW § Desert Petroleum, Inc., #5043550 1 located at 4035 Park Boulevard, Oak
Locatoy: DP793 GW 1 land. Side Sewer 1 Groundwater discharge
. Client ID:
Collect Date: Apr 1% 2001, 12:45pm

Receive Date: Apr 1% 2001, 02:05pm
Sample Comments: QCTB for L89%317-1 ; Prep'd by TCBRAY on 16-apr-Ol

“ethod Reference Matrix Tag Batch PrepDate Analysis Date Run ID Worknum
rarameter Dilution Qualifier Result Units MDL RL/ML Text
EPA 624 WasteH20 01-MAY-01 0l-MAY-01 RY15E3 WGAZ2E46
fnternal Standards:
FLUOROBENZENE 1.00 102 % recovery
05 - CHLOROBENZENE 3.00 95.9 % recovery
24-1,4-DICHLCROBENZENE 1.00 75.0 % recovery
Surrogates:
SIBROMOFLUORCME THANE 1.00 115 % recovery
4 - DICHLORCETHANE 1.00 114 % recovery
08 - TOLUENE 1.00 98.1 T recovery
1 - BROMOFLUCRCBENZENE 1.00 B1.7 ¥ recavery
Analytes:
2 ICHLORODIFLUGCROMETHANE 1.0 u 0.090 ug/L 0.090
ZHLOROMETHANE 1.8 u G.10 ug/L 0.10
VINYL CHLORIDE 1.0 u ¢.070  ug/L 0.070
1. 3-BUTADIENE 1.9 U g.20 ug/L a.20
2ROMOMETHANE 1.0 U .21 ug/L 0.21
CHLORQETHANE 1.0 U 0.19 ug/L 0.19 :
PLUCRGTRICHLOROMETHANE 1.0 u 0.15 ug/L 0.15
ZTHYL ETHER 1.0 U 2.0 ug/L 2.0
ACROLEIN 1,0 o] 20 ug/L 20
1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUGCROETHANE 1.0 o} 0.10 ug/L 0.1¢
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 u 0.050 ug/L 0.050
N E 1.0 5.0 ug/h 6.0
ﬁt:'rmﬁ 1.0 u 1.0 ug/L 1.0
ON DISULFIDE 1.0 U 0.10 ug/L 0.10
ALLYL CHLORIDE 1.0 U 1.0 ug/L 1.0
METRYLENE CHLCRIDE 1.0 U D.070 ug/L 0.070
TERT-BUTYL ALCOHOL 1.0 U 25 ug/L 25
ACRYLONITRILE 1.0 U 1.0 ug/L 1.0
METHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER 1.¢ u 0.5¢ ug /L D.50
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.6 U 0.14 ug/L 0.14
nIISOPRCPYL ETHER 1.9 u c.50 ug/L D.50
VINYL ACETATE 1.0 u ¢.20 ug/L 0.20
1. 1-DICHLOROETHANE 1.0 U 0.070 ug/L 0.Q70
ETHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER 1.0 U Q.50 ug/L 0.50
2 -BUTANOKNE 1.0 ) 3.0 ug/L 3.¢
ETHYL ACETATE 1.0 U 0.1D ug/L .10
ZEEC-DICHLOROFROPANE 1.0 u 0.17 ug/L Q.17
CIS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 u 0.050 ug/L ¢.050
METHYLACRYLATE 1.0 u 1.0 ug/L 1.0
METHYLACRYLONITRILE 1.0 u 1.0 ug/L 1.0
2ROMOCHLOROMETHANE i.6 U 0.14 ug/L 0.14
TETRAHYDROFURAN 1.0 u 10 ug/L 10
ZHLOROPORM 1.0 U 0,070 ug/L 0.070
1,1,1-TRICHLCROETEANE 1.0 U 0.080 ug/L 0.0BOD
1 -CHLOROBUTANE 1.0 u 1.¢ ug/L 1.0
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 1.0 U ¢.070  ug/L 0.070
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1.0 8] 0.14 ug/L 0.14%
SENZENE 1.0 8] 0.050  ug/L 0.050
1, 2-DICHLORQETHANE 1.0 u) 0,060 ug/L 0,060
TERT-AMYL METHYL ETHER 1.0 u 0.50 ug/L .50
TRICHLOROETHENE 1.0 U 0.050 ug/L 0.050
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1.0 u 0.12 ug/L 0.12
METHYLMETHACRYLATE 1.0 u 1.0 ug/L 1.0
DIBROMOMETHANE 1.0 u 0.090 ug/L 0.090

‘i}[ PREPDATE as initial date of sample preparation
YSIS DATE as date of analysis

Page 4




project Number: B941-0001-1

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY LLSIKIUL
Labhoratory Services Division

[6510) 287-1432 Fax {510) 465-5462
Analytical Resuits Report

Phone

Desert Petoleum - DP79%3 GW 1 gw-lo

sample Id: LB9317-2 Trip Blank Grab
Sice: IW S Desert Petroleum, Inc., #5043550 1 located at 4035 Park Boulevard, Oak
Locater: DP733 GW 1 iand. 8ide Sewer 1 Groundwater discharge
. Client ID:
Collect Date: Apr 1% 2001, 12:45pm
Receive Date: Apr 1% 2001, 02:05pm

sample Comments:

QCTB for LI93L7-1 ;

Prep*d by TCBRAY on lé-apr-Dl

vethod Reference
marameter
3 ROMODICHLOROMETHANE
> CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER
Z-NITROPROPANE
CELORDACETONITRILE
-18-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
4-METHYL- 2 - PENTANONE
.. 1-DICHLORC- 2- PROPRNONE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLMETHACRYLATE
2,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
., 3-DICHLOROPROPANE
:-HEXANCNE
= IBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
STHYLENE DIBROMIDE
CHLORGBENZENE
1,1,1, 2-TETRACHLORGETHANE
ETHYL BENZENE
¥-P XYLENES
C-XYLENE
STYRENE
BROMOFORM
ROPYLBENZENE
OBENZENRE
TRANS-1, 4 -DICHLORO- 2 - BUTENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROPROPANE
N- PROPYLBENZENE
- CHLOROTOLUENE
? - CHLOROTOLUENE
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE
PENTACELOROETHANE
L, 2,4-TRIMETHYLEENZENE
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
?- ISCPROPYLTOLUENE
1,4 -DICHLORORBENZENE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
N-BUTYLBENZENE
S [2- CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER
¥ACHLORCETHANE
T IEROMOCHLOROPROPANE
N ITROBENZENE
1.2,4- TRICHLOROBENZENE
HEXACHLORCBUTADIENE
NAPHTHALENE
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE

BATCH PREPDATE as initial date of sample preparation

d;\usrs DATE as date of analysis

Matrix Tag  Batch PrepDate tnalysis Date Fun ID Worknum
pilution Qualifier Result Units MDL RL/ML Text
1.0 u 0.040 ug/L 0.040
1.0 o] 0.10 ug/L .10
1.0 u 1.0 ug/L 1.0
1.0 u 10 ug/L 10
1.0 U 6.070 ug/L 0.070
1.0 u 0.40 ug/L 0.40
1.0 u 1.0 ug/L 1.0
1.0 a 0.070 ug/L 0.070
1.0 4) 0.020 ug/L 0.020
1.0 ) 1.0 ug/L 1.0
1.0 u 0.030 ug/L 0.030
1.0 U 0.11 ug/L 0.11
1.0 u 0.070 ug/L 0.070
1.0 U 0.10 ug/L 0.10
1.0 u 0.060 ug/L 0.060
1.0 u 0.10 ug/L 0.10
1.9 u 0.050 ug/L 0.050
1.0 u 0.030 ug/L 0.030
1.¢ U 0D.0BD  ug/L 0.080
1.0 u 0.22 ug/L 0.22
1.0 y 0.11 ug/L 0.11
1.0 U 0.08D ug /L 0.080
1.0 i 0.10 ug/L 0.10
1.9 u 0.1l ug/L 0.1
1.0 U 0.080 ug/L 0.080
1.0 u 1.0 ug/L 1.0
1.0 U 0.11 ug/L 0.11
1.0 U 0.080 ug/L 0.0B0
1.0 u 0.090 ug/L 0.090
1.0 u 0.12 ug/L 0.12
1.0 u ¢.c8o ug/n 0.080Q
1.0 u 0.18 ug/L 0.18
1.0 u 0.08¢ ug/L 0.080
1,0 U .20 ug/L 0.20
1.0 U .35 ug/L £.35
1.0 8] 0.10 ug/L 0.16
1.0 8] 0.060 ug/L ¢.060
1.0 U 0.080 ug/L 0.080
1.0 U 0.040 ug/L 0. 040
1.4 0) 0.050 ug/L Q.080
1.0 U 0.10 ug/1L .10
1.0 U 0.60 ug/L 0.60
1.0 u 1.0 ug /L 1.0
1.0 3] 0.47 ug/L .47
1.0 U 20 ug/L 20
1.0 u 0.11 ug /L 0.11
1.0 U 0.12 ug/L 0.12
1.0 U 0.10 ug/L 0.10
1.0 v 0.11 ug/L 0.11

Page &




LAadl SMAL MWVl lIPFAL VisiWi 4 s A adimien
Laboratory Services Division
Phone (510) 287-1432 FPax (510) 465-5462
Batch QL Report
Report generated on: May 09 2001, 08:23 pm

Method Reference Samp_tag BatchPrepDate AnalysisDate RuniD Worknum
paramecer Qual Blank Units Qual Dup Qual MS Qual MSD Qual LCS
. RPD REC SPIKE RFPD REC SPIKE
EPA B24 WWATER 01-MAY-01 01-MAY-01 R%1583 WGB2646
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE U .0% ug/L 100 1.7 71
CELOROMETHANE U .1 ug/o 100 9.2 92
VINYL CHLORIDE U .07 ug/L 120 1.7 86
1, 3-BUTADIENE U .2 ug/L
SROMOMETHANE U .21 ug/L 120 .27 110
CHLOROETHANE U .19 ug/L 130 1.7 110
FLUOROTRICHLOROMETHANE U .15 ug/L 12¢ 5.7 89
ETHYL ETHER U2 ug/L 37 2 73
ACROLEIN U 20 ug/L
1,1, 2-TRICHLORO-1, 2, 2- TRIFLUOROETHANE U 1 ug/L
1, 1-DICHLORCETHENE U .05 ug/L 10¢ 3.8 72
ACETONE U 8 ug/L
I0DOMETHANE U1 ug/L g0 .99 57
CARBON DISULFIDE u .1 ug/L 43 2 T0
ALLYL CHLORIDE U1l ug/L 100 5 78
METHYLENE CHLORIDE U .07 ug/L 100 .57 85
TERT-BUTYL ALCCHCL 1 25 ug/L T4 22 0o
ACRYLONITRILE Ul ug/L 87 7.8 140
“ETHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER U . ug/L 100 5.9 64
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE o .14 ug/L 100 1.3 84
CIISOPROPYL ETHER U ug/L 11D .87 64
7iNYL ACETATE o . ug/L
1, 1-DICHLORDETHANE o .07 ug/L 100 .31 B4
ETHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER U .5 ug/L 100 5.7 62
2 - BUTANGNE U3 ug/L
ETHYL ACETATE U .1 ug/L
SEC-DICHLOROPROPANE U .17 ug/L 100 4.8 :1:1
C15-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE U .05 vg/L 110 4.1 BOD
YETHYLACRYLATE Ul ug/L 89 10 56
METHYLACRYLONITRILE Ui ug /L 1] 9.6 57
OCHLORCMETHANE U .14 ug/L 98 3.4 B4
Q:.\HYDROFURAN U 1o ug/L
“HALOROFORM ¥ .07 ug/L 110 6.1 86
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE U .08 ug/L 110 5.2 90
1 - CHLOROBUTANE U1l ug/L 119 2.3 73
1,1-DICELORCPROPENE U .07 ug /L 1140 3 &8
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE U .14 ug /L 119 .5 35
BENZENE U .05 ug/L 1040 1.8 15
i, 2-DICHLOROETHANE U .06 ug/L 100 .29 95
TERT-AMYL METHYL ETHER U .5 ug/L 100 3.2 52
TRICHLOROETHENE U .05 ug /L 100 3.7 77
1, 2- DICHLOROPROPANE U .1z ug/L 100 .05 76
METHYLMETHACRYLATE U1l ug/L 89 7.5 ' 0
DIRROMOMETHANE U .09 ug/L 96 1.9 82
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE U .04 ug/L 100 1.1 Bl
2 - CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER U .1 ug/L
2-NITROFPROPANE Ul ug/L 100 B.4 77
CHLOROACETONITRILE u 1o ug/L
CI1S-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE u .07 ug/L 98 1.3 56
4 -METHYL- 2- PENTANONE U .4 ug/L 78 10 N 42
i, 1-DICHLORO- 2 - PROPANONE Ut ug/L 82 14 67
TOLUZKE U .07 ug/L 100 .45 T2
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE U .02 ug/L 95 .1 S4
ETHYLMETHACRYLATE U1l ug/L 100 5.7 U o
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE U .83 ug/L 93 .61 74
TETRACHLOROETHENE U .11 ug/L 120 1.6 110
1, 3-DICHLORCPROPANE U .07 ug/L @3 2.8 67
2-HEXANONE o .1 ug/L B4 10 N 26
BLANK - background Method Blank
nup RPD - duplicate RPD for precisien
REC SPIKE - Matrix Spike Recovery for accuracy (%)
6 RPD - Matrix Spike Duplicate precision (%) (determined by base results)
REC SPIKE - Laboratory Contrcl Sample Recovery for Accuracy {%)

Page 6




EAST BAY MUNICIPAL ULILILY Dlolxib-l

Phone {514} 287-1432

Laboratory Services Division

Batch QC Report

Fax [510) 465-5462

Report generated on: May 09 2001, 08:33 pm

waethod Reference Samp tag BatchPrepDate hnalysisDate RunID Worknum
rarametexr Qual Blank Units Qual Dup Qual MS Qual MSD Qual LCS
EPD REC SFIKE RED REC SPIKE
QNOMDCHIDROMETHANE U .06 ug/L 100 2.3 73
ETHYLENE PIBROMIDE U .1 ug/L 95 2.9 &3
CHLOROBENZENE U .05 ug/L 100 4.3 a1
1,1,1.2-TETRACHLORCETHANE v .03 ug/L 100 .61 84
ETHYL BENZENE U .08 ug/L 110 4.8 60
~+P XYLENES U .22 ug/L 120 7 61
O-XYLENE U .11 ug/L 120 8.1 52
STYRENE U .ca ug/L 120 2.9 N 48
BROMOFORM U .1 ug/L 100 5.3 79
I SOPRCPYLBENZENE U .11 ug /L 120 3.1 N 49
BROMOBENZENE U .¢a ug/L 100 2.6 €9
TRANS-1, 4-DICHLORO-2-BUTENE o1 ug/L 96 2.4 &3
1.1, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE U .11 ug/L 8B 1.1 64
i,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE U .08 ug/L 96 2.4 59
- PROPYLBENZENE U .09 ug/L 120 6.2 52
- CHLOROTOLUEKE U .12 ug/L 120 7.6 57
P~ CHLOROTOLUENE U .08 ug/L 120 4.5 56
i,3,5-TRIMETHYLEENZENE U .18 ug/L 120 3.4 N 48
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 0 .08 ug /L 126 2.6 N 43
PENTACHLOROETHANE U .2 ug/L 100 1.4 N 40
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE U .35 ug/L 130 6.9 N 45
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE U .1 ug/L 120 5.8 N 47
1,3-DICELOROBENZENE U .06 ug/L 11¢ 3.6 &5
©- 1SOPROFYLTOLUENE U .DE ug/L 1z2¢ .72 N 43
<. 4-DICHLCROBENZENE u .04 ug/L 100 2.6 82
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE U .05 ug/L 93 .07 T3
N-BUTYLBENZENE U .1 ug/L 110 .29 54
218 {2-CHLORCISOPRGPYL) ETHER U .6 ug/L
HEXACHLORCETHANE v ug/L 120 7.2 97
2 IBROMOCHLOROPROPANE U .47 ug/L 18 8.3 7B
NITRORENZENE U 20 ug/L
1,2, 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE U .1 ug/L 110 1.8 69
CHLOROBUTADIENE U .12 ug/L 110 2.1 100
THALENE U .1 ug/L 100 12 50
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE U .11 ug/L 110 .96 74
BLANK - background Method Blank
DUP RPD - duplicate RPD for precision
REC SPIKE - Matrix Spike Recovery for accuracy i{%)
, RPD - Matrix Spike Duplicate precision (%) {determined by base results)
REC SPIKE - Laboratory Control Sample Recovery for Accuracy [%)
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Chain of Custody Record
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Client PM: MARIE KULKA
Tel No.: 2ZB7-1726

Sampled by: ¢ spencer
Rovd: 19-APR-01 14:34

Account or Project: B%41-0801-1 Lab PM:; JACK C. LIM Sample Date: 13%-APR-01
Lab sample Sample Container 1D Dake
No. TypeTime Site Locator Matxix Barcode Tests Required Preservative Initials pH
 GRAB 12:45 I DP793 GW L 299188 VOA4A §2
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ClientID:
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Relinquished by

Received by

OPY

Relinquished by

Received by




A
g ‘ﬁn“' .'
y o
“' o g
‘-
~ L1Y
A
FORMLIE DUSTHT L EROLT UM SITE DR 79)
. AD3S PARK (LD - -
DAKLAND, CALIFCItNIA 94002

WASTT WATER ISCHARGE MIAMIT HUMBER 403550 3

WASEE WALLNA PR SRCATMEHE, STIMMENT S T1H0G TANK ANEY 2 1N STHIES CAMNON WATCR SCRUD UNIES

PEAK HOUIIEY ISCHARGE 2 GPM DALY 280M1CALLTNG
~ -

BAIE }1-)..6 D [ HEASON T OR SINE VSN laufh. 'r( e

fiRnEn WL T : THEHCITWA L 17 IR E TRENCHWELL T4
[fME_ " |imD Diw__ [t TeMs femn il DIw__ [l TEMP_ [COND (i) Diw Tt TEMPTCOND Pi) oiw__ [pit TEMIF COND
FFR. 7 Ead P W ] LT

; -

” -
1735 215
DL TO WATT R OCEDETO WATER

Tisal Divw LILN

T nmw 1ir

10

COBMM] ML

1190276.0
A anant I3J~A1 . waitiemt v fJE79315, 2

S

SRR BRLILL LI RN gﬂdﬂﬂ/k/?

WATER TREATRAL I

PLILOW RARL _i GALLONS/__ L'MINUII.Z. GALONS PUNGER . PRESSUNL WAT] R CARDOUS 91 g_?__-_l'!’ﬂ_ €.
VZTLOW ALY T BAlONSI MINUTL T AL LGS TURGED, .

1M UF 1 NS G EION AN COMMENES___ ™= e e

WAILH PHASE CARBON NS INSPECHDN Comm s,

CONPUION OF EOMPOUNEE COMMENTS DK

Acceptance ol waled phite Carbon irels only | coangdatedy Moo teat with watnr_ ¥Yes 00 rohan b caien onenididian

ACLEpIAnca Df walor phate £actaon wats gy of pHs lass lhon A S arvt condauers. are w1 goost condlen yes o et in e atben maendiv g

TiME

i

Coeubo owly
Teigerabhia
[A1R}

I+,

WASTLWANL It
MO EHENT I PLUE N




i l

-

A .~ -
FORMER DESCRT L URCL UM SIE 080 793
T MBS PARK LV * -
DAKLAND, CALIFCHEFIA GAGOZ

WASTT, WATLI DISCHARGE PERMUT FIGMBIE T 5043500 &

WASTE WALLR PREAREATMENT, SCDIMERT 51100000 EANK AND 2 1M SCIICS CANNON WATER SCRUD UHITS

PCAK LHIOUAL Y IXSCHARGE 2 GPM, DIAILY 2K £3ALL OIS
- : f
DATL; 5 3 = 0) ) REASON FOIR SIHE vkt £ &K_gg__ .
PRENCHWELL 11 IRCHCH WL 12 TRENCHWELL W) FIRENCH WELL 14
TIME Pl oW el 1E Mi? CONT) LN13) niw 1t 1EMr LOND ] DIwW pi 1M COND i) DIW ph TE 1P COND
e [
o S B q.37 Vi V-d
— - < i LY
el 3.
DL 1O WATER DCFIH IO WAILER
Diw TIMe NN DTwy TINME
Pl S o N — o N

VAL AT,

B S L
BALCHE M TR / 3??,2_ WRIEIE ML e //363’% S’ WASTLWATI

IF A 0t ETE g T
Ty,
/ pis
AR LETE MERTEHEE e f&aa Q‘A

Cassshiat Ity
Teangmsiatone

e D Py [NENUS—

WATLIF BTN AYML I

V1FLOW RAY 5 (‘.M,lousi_”_l__vmnuu,:. GALLONS TRJIRGEED_ ,dg 1-‘!,‘_ PRUSSUI WATI R GARDONS 81 16 ed_ L)
12 FLOW RALL _ . GAINONS! ___ asNueE Y GALLONS PURGED_ N

TH TR WY l:"ONMUCOMMI‘NIS____% e o e e e e e o . _ » .

WALLH PHAST CARDON UNHS INSPECTION COMME 15, O/K__ _ i } e

COMBIION OF COMPOUND COMMEMIS _GK . jd[/_”eed A

Acceplance of waler plast caibon uruls ohly if completrly Moendod with waier__ yas e PO TRBNIL A CAMEH IR

Acteptants of witer phase Calion unsis only o pH 1 less et A 5 s Contamars e Wh goml condbon ¥eS OO tghei Yo g sndinn manmdarba g




FORMER GUSEIT DL HEOUUUM SATE [ 7o)

S ANYS 'ANK LIE VDY L
ARLARLD, CALIFCHINIA QaG?

WAL TE WATLR DHSCHARTE DTRMIT HUMOT I S0435%0 1

WASTL WATER PUL BREATMENT SEOMALHT ST LMUG ALK ARE 2 18 S1TRIES CARION WATER SCHUD UHITS

PEAK HOUHE ¥ (NSCHARGE 2 GI'M ALY Jhonn A 0NS
# 7’
unn‘__.i_:h/‘é_"_éi_ HEASOM T0H SN w:,nﬁ“ﬂf_a_ i_{_ f[’}ClN! sk,
TRENCH WL 1) _' "7‘_”: T HCH WL 12 FHENCIHIWLL 1) 181 NT.HWLII. 1
A TaML D Diw i 1EMP* t‘:(_lun 1Ky niw pll 14 Mi* CONEY ] W [l 11 M0 COND ") DIw Jull TEMP COND
I717:% e e e -
I3 ah .09
. DEITH RO WATF I

GO I TOWATE I}

LI D TIME 1w T

RTTRTI AR T ,ngq WAL WL I //??8??./

e
T A MO Gy EMAK,%(/_’K

WAL THEATMI NI

oMM e, fs&j 63‘/58'/ CATEK A, (1(,):26,/5 - CO'\J-’CI/A\MQM‘/' i ﬂgf !VZ(,O/_S REf?/{chdﬁ c/b"ﬂ/ ;tf;

TLFCOW AL %_‘é'munnslw "L_umuu.'..

GRLLONSPURGED PRESSUNL WATLR CARBOIRY 8 [L 9&“!“_1 Wz___
12 ILOW ALY __ GAUDNSE__ MINUTLG GALONS VDG
DLIERINSPLGHON A COMMUNSS___ " e e et et e oottt oo
WATLR PYUASE CARGUN UNHIS INSPECTION COMMI Hils O K_____
COMMIEN O COMPOURD COMMIMIS 0/{_._,, e e ——— e e e o
Acceplance of waler phase Carbon uwnls andy o tomgiately (o willy waler______ yoy 0O - 180y 10 Caion minidicee

Accepinnca of water phase £abon unils pily i pH s 385 Man B S and CoManors are w goot‘l_comklm res 0 - PR (0 Cabon lachee

Bt

Tl

Cmub vty
Feanpseriton i
D

(L]

s

WASTLWATI R

LA EN)

AFEIA NS




FORMLAL DUSCRT DE UROL UM SIC O 193
. ADIS PAIRK IRV . .
UAKLAND, CALW CHEIA 94607 .
WASTE WATER DISCHANGE PERMIT HUMDER L0435 1
WASTD WATLH PR THEATMLHT STOIALHD SETTIRIG 1AHK AR 2N SERIES CARBON WATEIT SCRID UMITS
PLAK HOAHIY DISCHARGE 7 GI'M DALY 2o GA (N5
LAt 5"’1% L] HEASUN FOR SIEE wsufgﬂ\m Tie '\JC_‘/} .
\
TTIRENCH WL 1) THRENCHWELL 12 ] TI-NCHWELE 13 THRI-NCH WELL 14
1ME np mMw [GAl TEMP* (‘:('lhlll M rnw il Wati CONIDY My DTw pli 1EMP, COMD ) DIw pH TEMP (.OND
_@ %7 Aold e
Frx=} . Y] e
=
: I . e
\-—_/ e
DL TOWATER DU TOWATER
TiM, DIw ToME TME 1w THME i
UMM Py . . . - . Ce e s mieees e R e e e . e e
IR0 & o
. . s WASELWATL
LG HO0 Mt f}é?-& WAL AL L1 //?7065-_0 WAL PR Y

Tinag

LAMIY i\/O/Ve_..«

Cesnbue bunty

Uetityponatian

LR MO Dy ﬁﬂmdéu}g o

LM1P]

WATLE THE ATMI NI

T HLOWRATE ‘/ COALLONSS _[_,ummt.:. GALLOMS TUIRGED.
12 1AW RATY e GALLONS

s

e —— FHELSIE WAL CARTIONS, #1_ _/_"_Q‘I“_;I_ w__
e MIRUEE 2 GALIGHS PuRGLD

ol

PR ITTORSELENON AND GOMMLING_ ™

WATCH PHASE CARRON UNITS INSOEETION COMMI 11 % C?/( )

)
CORMNONOF COMPOUNLD COMMINITS { 2(<

Acteptance of walel phase carbon wls Ghiy i completely Nonded wints waler __ ¥o5 0o sehan o cantin piarichone

Acceplancy of waler (hate calion unds oy 0 pH 18 less tun A S prd comammrs an i good curuibion YRS T - el ko CAtbon e ilaclhag




B .

FOMILIROCSEHT 1L TROLE UM 5SITE 1 o7

-~

cu MG PARK (L V() A
LMARLANG, CALIFCIIEIA Q4602 .
Ty WASTE WATCE THSCHARGE DERMIT HUMBT IR S0415450 1

WASTE WATLR PFRETRECATMERT, SEORAEME ST TTRIC VAR ANGY 2 IN SCTUES CAHBON WATER SCRUDB UMITS

b PLAK HOUIL Y IRSCHARGE 2 M DALY 200 CARLONS
i . »
% g-3[-01 : i Pomn. €741,
| DAL REASONTOR SIBE viSIL 4 3 o .
g 3 1 .
i FTRENCH WELL 1) . .Ilf(HCIOWllL 12 THENCITWILL 13 ~7 N NCHWELL 14
: i int) DWW it TEMI* (;(.l i) mh niw Bl TR COND M DTwW pit 1EMP COND i DTw ™ TH:ME COND
EY Y 3.3 R ]
Py KT 107 .
-
TH TR TO WAL TE DI TO WATFIE
_har DIw TIME HME niw TIMF S
) — e -
VA VA X -

commrnn, C ﬂo'rﬂwfﬁﬂ-bﬁk J;‘(j"— &,ﬂ.ai [JJ/C{’_?. 74’1‘ . .OMN‘-R. . #‘J-‘(”Z" f[a /"er/effﬂ/CQCﬂ:!@_/fa{./é.{;f -K?"‘“‘-J'f’

. /9964 7:5 WASILWATH It *
LURETIE ME 1L g2 /_53;2_9\ WAL I T I /f,ys?xyfgzé ' 7 /AI‘J‘]’&

NCAM T FTECUENT

e A s emolony T e e

LT TP —
LTH N
—
WAILH THEATM it
tEILOWNATY s BALLONS! MU CALLONS IURGED . PREGSUHE WAL I CALICHS, n____/_._{mm;l_ wr__ (L)
T2HOWRALL " GAILONS/__ MIMUSE 4 GALLOHS UG D _ .
|
p———

FILIEHIGEPLCUDN AND COMMLNTS T B . B .
WATLH PUASE CARDBON UNITS INSIECTION COMML 1%, K

COHENIION OF COMPOUND COMMINT S _ak < ozé/ AT P VY ¥, A'ﬁ-"GA OM_@MZ;JM measl

Acceplarea of waler phase Cmbon uils Daly i Coaletely Bonaoed willh wales ye NO . rehan I CABON Nudiic e
Acceplance of water phase Cirbion wets only o ph 13 1255 Huan A & vl contaners e 1) good coriibon Yoy __ 0o orehsn 10 ¢arbon inasdacture



st -#
\‘ ' ’
;‘ LT -
FORMLIZUESTRT 0 FROLCUM ST D 703
T ABAG PATK HIVD - .
UAKLAND, CALIL{ERA 94602 .
WASTE WATCH DISCHARGE I'FRMIT HUMDE 1 HMIND |
WALTL WATLH P EREATMEIT, STOIMEAT ST TIONG VA3 ANE 2 INSTINES CALTOH WATLI SCRUD U T4
PLAK BOWIL Y FHSCHARGE 2 G DIARLY o con) 4 O
: DAY ___é:_:_é_:@_!-_"_ FELASOM 1O A1, w:.ul_@% ?l'-’;_f
‘ 1 e " _—
CJHIEHCH WL T T Mo, 17 TRENCIOWE LES [T O TWELL T4
T ) W I TEMP il oW gl [THTIEN (7ol E) niw o TCME TCOND (8 (I T TERP COND
- P
- - L2 "
I £, yﬁrj-’ Fanll I AW 41
—— L. "ca { - - \
)]
DLEEH 1O WAL R DEF TN TOWAIY R
WEL | 1w My DIw Lmr 1iMF nIw b e
yL I 1 i I
. SN BN - . S
. .
M 1Y Pun-? Ay /g‘yg 7‘6 3!§3fm ?/ok) C e, . g e L
/2o 2/ 7. 2 WASTLWATL It
¥ ULCHG MR /33‘5& WATEI MY L ke /.-?-ﬂ..?-fa",/ MELUHE R
‘ TIML;
M
LAMEY | — ST MO ¢ Ty ETH Camuho vy o ——
temypeninne ]
1t "
WATLH THLATME NI
Vi FLOwW ALY .,__:Swlonsa_]_mnuu.t. GALLONS PURGLD_ . PRESEURT WA TR CAIUONS, -u___(.i_mu_ . 54,
12 FLOW RATY . GAINONSI____ siuthr,

O e

FTICET IS CUOM AND COMMLHTS__

WATER PHAST CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMI M1 % i

| CONDMUON T COMPOUNG COMMENTS 08 3 ~ ”/ @4d .

ALLEPIANCE O water pINBY Caban Ly only if COmplrcly Mivuiced st waler
Acceplance of walet phase Caibov usty oty of ph s bess tan A 5 and Contpsws ale 01 QOOT LMt

SALLONS PURGED _

k. T

yes RO - 1A D CArOn il g

yes

e THE  TCRHN IO M Y TR T




APPENDIX C.

LABORATORY REPORTS




’FF Report Number : 20014
Date :  4/30/01

ANALYTICAL tic

Geaorge Canverse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer St.
Waoodland, CA 95776

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr, Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summiaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custedy. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-287-43800.

Sincerely,

N
%
J:o'?l Kiff

Y

720 Dlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 20014

% IFF Date:  4/30/01

ANALYTICAL uc
Project Name: DP793
Project Number : DP793

Sample . SEWER DISCHARGE Matrix . Water Lab Number : 20014-01
Sample Date :4/19/01
Method

Measured - Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Unils Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/23/01
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 82608 4/23/01
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 4/23/01
Total Xyienes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/23/01
Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/23/01
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugft EPA 8260B 4/23/01
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA B260B 4/23/01
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/23/01

Sl W
‘ Approved By: Jgé%l Kiff ﬁ
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48?}




720 Qlive Drive, Suite D

IFF Davis, CA 95616 '
Lab: 530.297.4800
ANALYTICAL 1ic Fax: 530.297.4803 LabNo. _ 2ot Paga /[ of [

Project Manager. Phone No.: . -
George Comverse =30 668 ST Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Comparkf/Address: Wg/,{' FAX No.: ~1 For Lab
“/‘,-fﬁ /398 £. Benmen g ﬂ;j $T0 €62 02773 Analysis Request o Usoerﬁnly
Project Number: PO.No.: ~ Email Address: ‘?‘M‘L NN %‘ 3 555353
0P 7973 Bpdt Oxis Dldoc Clother 2 g g 810 E i gﬁ :
Projact Name/Location: Sampler Signature: = =l @ o|- s 222
@ & al |8|= IEERE:
LP793  PapK gd Onttpnd! /EM HEBHEEEREIRE: 2 (-§'a 222
Contalner Methtrd w | &g w8 3\ g Slei_|ul* - : 4 2 E 3
Sampiing {Typa/Amount) Preserved Matrix E gl g 2 s g 5 § ¥ § — £ |4 ESas
o AHHEHAHEHEEHE I S
< ARHEBBHEBHEHEE Yleziaz
8 A A I AR R AR A ERRE
S le = E n L i Clelalals Sl 26 g £ 8|« "? =
ample 3B eI 5EI:=§$§,§“§° 8 P
Designation Date |Time | 2|3 HAERURAIEHEEEEEEMNNEINEE olszsal
2] i V] v -]

Sewen D/‘sctfmﬂﬁ -, }’/"‘/al 345

Relinquished by: ynate Time | Received by: ﬁ Remarks:
_M % / /5P ‘M 7
Relinquished by:

‘ . Date Time | Recaivad bi'

e W 7 P ah/ e
— - Date Time eceived by 2 B z'l 1o

o420 V725 éﬂ?Wm -

Distribedtion: White - Lab, Yelow - Flle, Pink - Originator B COC.Te (590




FF Report Number ; 20504
Date: 6/14/2001

?'QQNALYTICAL LLe

George Converse
Wastern Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer St.
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 12 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793 PARK BLVD OAKLAND
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completad. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

. Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). if you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Tl
I
Job! Kiff
Y

. 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-267-4800




Report Number : 20504

lF F Date: 6/14/2001

. LWMANALYTICAL Lic
I~ :‘Proié'EtName: DP793 PARK BLVD OAKLAND
" Project Number :
Sample : MW1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20504-01
Sampie Date :5/31/2001
M ad gam Analysis Date
eagur eportin

Parameter Value Limit d Units Method Analyzed

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 52608 6912001

Toluens <0.50 0.50 gl EFPA 82608 61972001

Ethylibenzens <0.50 0.50 ugi EPA 82608 6/8/2001

Total Xylenes < .50 0.50 ugt EPA 82608 6/9/2001

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugiL EPA 5260B 6/9/2001

TPH as Gasollne <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/9/2001

Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/9/2001

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 90.8 % Recovery  EPA 82608 6/8/2001

Sample : RS2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20504-02

Sample Date :5/31/2001

M red H% Analysis Dat
easu n ate

. Parameter Value Limit ¢ Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 6/9r2001

Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/9/2001

Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug. EPA 82608 6/9/2001

Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/. EPA 62608 82001

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 6/9/2001

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugh. E£PA 82608 6/9/2001

Toluene - d8 (Surr) 20.7 % Recovery  EPA B260B 6/9f2001

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/8/2001

et

. Approved By: J "l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4399‘




Report Number : 20504

’FF Date: 6/14/2001

ANALYTICAL 1..c

. Project Name: DP793 PARK BLVD OAKLAND
Project Number :
Sample : RS5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20504-03
Sample Date :5/31/2001

M red ge&%ﬁn Anglysis Date
easu 8|
Parameter Value Limit ¢ Units Method Analyzed
Benzens 26 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 6/9/2001
Toluene 11 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/9/2001
Ethylbenzene 38 0.50 uglt EPA 82608 6/9/2001
Total Xylenes 470 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/972001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 5.0 5.0 ugiL EPA B260B 6/9/2001
TPH as Gasoline 7500 500 ug/lL EPA B260B 61312001
Totuene - dB (Surr) 105 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Sample : RS6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20504-04
Sample Date :5/31/2001
M red ge% Analysis Date
east eportin

. Parameter Value Limit 9 Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 Q.50 ug/l EPA 82608 6/9/2001
Tolusne <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Ethyibenzaene < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/9/2001
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 52608 8/13/2001
Methyi--butyl ether (MTBE}) <50 50 ugf/lL EPA 82608 6/9/2001
TPH as Gasoline . 630 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 671312001
Teluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 82608 6/8/2001
4-Bromofluorchenzene {Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/9/2001

N
vl EAf
. Approved By: J?e Kif |
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4809




Report Mumber : 20504

l FF Date: 6/14/2001

ANALYTICAL t.c
. ProjectName :  DP793 PARK BLVD OAKLAND
Project Number :
Sample : RS?7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20504-05
Sample Date :5/31/2001
Mathod

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valug Limit Units Method Anal
Benzene 1900 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Toluene ' 120 10 ug/L EPA 82608 6972001
Ethylbenzene 320 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/9/2001
Total Xylenes 620 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 100 100 ug/l EPA 82608 6/9/2001
TPH as Gasoline 10000 1000 ug/l EPA 82608 61912001
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 96.6 % Recovery  EPA B260B 6/8/2001
4-Bromofluorchenzene (Sur) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Sample . RSB Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 20504-06
Sample Date :5/31/2001

M red gememoq Analysis Date

egasu n alysi al
. Parameter Value Limit 9 Units Method Analyzed

Benzene 11 0.50 ug/t. EPA 82608 6/9/2001
Tolusne 2 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/972001
Ethylbsnzene 4.2 0.50 ug/L. EPA 82608 6/9/2001
Total Xylenes &3 | 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Meothyt-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/9/2001 _
TPH as Gasoline 730 50 ug/l EFA 8260B 6/9/2001
Toluena - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA B260B §/9/2001
4-Bromefluorcbenzene {Surr) 96.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/9/2001

.
Approved By: Jé&a‘l K ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48@




Report Number : 20504

K’FF Date: 6/14/2001
ANALYTICAL v

. Project Name : DP793 PARK BLVD OAKLAND

Project Number :
Sample : RS9 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 20504-07
Sample Date :5/31/2001
Measured gepom Analysis Dat
ur n e
Parameter Value Lirnit 9 Units Method Al
Benzene 96 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 6/212001
Toluene 6.0 0.50 ugit EPA 8260B 8/972001
Ethylbenzene 6.2 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 6/9/2001
Total Xylenes 9.1 0.50 uglL EPA 82608 6/9/2001
Mothyl-t-butyl ather (MTBE) 55 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
TPH as Gasoline 510 50 ugrt EPA 8260B 8/9/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/972001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 43.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/9/2001
Sample : RS10 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20504-08
Sample Date :5/31/2001
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Toluens <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Ethylbenzene 1.5 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 6/9/2001
Total Xylenes 5.0 0.50 uglt EPA 82608 81912001
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 uglt EPA 82608 6/9/2001
TPH as Gasoline : 210 50 ug/t ~ EPA 82608 8/9/2001
Toiuene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA B260B 6/8/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzena (Surr) 91.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/9/2001
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Report Number : 20504
’F F Date: 6&/14/2001
ANALYTICAL 1ic
. Project Name: DP793 PARK BLVD OAKLAND
' Project Number :
Sample : R1 Matrix : Water tab Number ; 20504-09
Sample Date :5/31/2001
Measured  Negori Analysi Date
easu n ]
Parameter Value Limit 9 Units Method Analyzed
Benzone 400 20 ug/L EPA 82608 6/7/2001
Toluene 16 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/6/2001
Ethylbenzense 470 20 ugf/L EPA 82608 8712001
Total Xylenes &7 0.50 ug/t £PA 8260B 6/6/2001
Mothyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 68/A/2001
TPH as Gasoline 3800 200 ug/l. EPA 8260B 6/7/2001
Toluene - d§ (Sum) 8.3 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 6/6/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 110 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/6/2001
Sample: R2 Matrix : Water Laby Number : 20504-10
S le Date :5/31/2001
ame Method
. Measured  Repoiting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 580 25 ugit. EPA B260B 6/9/2001
Toluene 12 25 ugiL EPA 8260B 6/9/2004
Ethylbenzene 72 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Total Xylenos 100 25 ug/L EPA 82608 6/9/2041
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 25 ugit EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
TPH as Gasoline 2200 250 ug/l EPA B260B 6/6/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 939 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6942001
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Report Number; 20504

IFF Date: 6/14/2001

ANALYTICAL i.c
Project Name: DP793 PARK BLVD OAKLAND
Project Number :
Sample : R3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20504-11
Sample Date :5/31/2001
M od ggm Analysis Date
easur
Parameter Value Limit " Units Method
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 61972001
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 82608 819/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/9r2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 6/a72001
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/92001
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Sum) 91.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/9/2001
Sample: T1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20504-12
Sample Date :5/31/2001
M red I'I‘R)‘e;:;ortsemm'j Analysi Date
ea alysis a
Parameter Valugu Limit " Units Methygd An
Benzene 940 5.0 ugiL EPA 82608 6M2/2001
Toluene 210 50 ug/L EPA 82608 61272001
Ethylbenzene 340 5.0 ugft EPA 82608 8/1272001
Total Xylenes 1500 50 ugil. EPA 8260B 6/12/2001
Methyl-t-hutyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ugfl EPA 8260B §M12/2001
TPH as Gasoline 8900 500 ugiL EPA 82608 8/12/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/12/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/12r2001
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MTBE IN WELLS
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APPENDIX E.
USF/WESTATES SPENT CARBON PROFILE FORM
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USE/Westates

X FAC D BLUFF FACIL
2523 Mutghar Styeet  P.O, Box B 11711 Reading Road » P.O, Box 130
Parker, AZ 85344 Ted Bruff, CA 96080
(520) 669-5758 » FAX (520) 665-5775 . ($30) 5272664 » FAX (530) 527-0534
EPA ID; AZD 982 441 263 EPA ID: CAD 922 501 082
SPENT CARBON PROFILE FORM
GENERATOR INFORMATION
1. a) Generator DefeHl ﬂﬂéfﬂé&h Tine, b) Site: D £ ZZ; .
Address;
Mailing Address: QO pﬁ)( llo(j - “o 75 Hak Bt
D)(nr{c;ro\/ CA _ Cakbw? CH

G303 |
¢) Contact Name: ha Zf’gﬂ_‘ﬁﬁé d) EPA ID#: A D oocee S067

¢) Phone No: L5nS) (oy- 8O ¥} 0y H FaxNo: (503) oS- 070
| CONSULTANT INFORMATION - |
2. a) Consultant: wg:éhﬂ @'&;V.ﬁf_fﬂ b) Contact: @ @m
* ¢) Phone No: (s ) s =5 ie &) FaxNe: (s’ L62-0F 773

PROPERTIES AND COMPOSTION OF THE SPENT CARBON . _
3. Provide a specific descoption of the process generating the spent carbon including constituents being treated.
(Please note if potable waler of food processing application). '

b et

 rococdaiate o llutir Qontiol 'garelic st peion Ko Sobotik
Ad EBNO 'fd?'nt"l%j Seret, ‘ ]

4.. Type of Spent Carbor: RAqusous O Vapor O Impregnated 5. Foreign Material: O Yes 3o
6. Handling: O Bulk ?‘Dnnn (3 Adsotber O BulkBag O Other

7. FreeLiguid Range! oo ﬁl -15% g, Liquid Flashpoint: 0 < 140°F JE’>140°F O NrA Vapor
9. pHRange: o< D24 W 1-10.5 O>105

10. s Speat Carbon Generated 3t a Subpart FF Facility? Oves NXNo

a) H yes, total benzens analysis is alsa required.
11. Swong Odor? O Yes §?No If yes, please describe
b ¥R DOES'; THE SPENT CARBGN CONTAIN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING

A, Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) O Yes No
‘B.  Dioxins and/or Furans ‘ (3 Yes No

C. Dibromochloropropane (DBCF) ' OYes 8No

n. Sulfide or Cyanide OYes M No

E. Explosive, Pyrophonic and/or Radioactive material OYes - ¥ No

F.  Infectious matenial _ OYes WWNo

G.  Shock Sensitive matesial ' OYes ¥No

H. Oxidizer 3 Yes W No

I HeavyMetals ~ OYes 1PNo

Page 1of2
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US.FLTER

LINTTED STATES FITER CORPORATION

WESTATES LARCRATORY
5375 SOUTH BOYLE AVENUE TELEFHONE 323-217-30%3

|

LOS AN , CA 90058 FACSIMILE
9 i ANALYTICAL REPOR il
Customner ¢ Desert Petroleum Lab1ID. # 11475
OE#: [17640A Date Reported: 12/10/00°
-
Address: 4035 Park Blvd Date Sampled: 12/03/00
| al)a“’”d Ca Date Received: 12/08/00
WES Com#ct ; Oakland sales Date Analyzed:12/03/00
Sampler: S{a.m Yearby Date Extracted: 12/08/00,
F—
l EPA METHOD 1311 AND 5260
‘ VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
Cé mpound cas # Concentration Limnit of TCLP
(mg/L)} ppm in detection Hmits
- TCLP extract (mg/L) (agl)
Vin ide 75-01-4 <0.03 0.03 02
1,1-Dichlorpethene 75-35-4 <Q.005 0.005 0.7
Chloroform 67-66-3 <0.003 0.005 6.0
_ 1,2-Diclﬂor':~cthane 107-06-2 <0.005 0.005 0.5
Methy] Ethy] Ketone 78-93-3 <050 _ 0.50 200
. _ Carbon Tetmachloride 56-23-5 <0.01 0.010 0.5
Trichloroetbene 79-01-6 <0.005 0.003 0.5
Bénzene 71-43-2 0.14 0.005 03
Tetrachlorogthene 127-184 - <0.005 0.003 0.7
Chlorobenzgne / 108-90-7 <0.003 0.005 100
The volatile drganic analyses was cxtracted usiag a Zero Headspacc_Toxicity Cheracteristic Leaching Procedure
(TCLP). The leachste was prepared according to the procedure as listed in the 40CFR Part 261, et al., and Federal

Register,

A sample is c]pnsidercd 10 have failed the volatile TCLP
volatile compounds exceed the maxima Limits es listed in

i

k 29, 1990 and June 29, 1990,

March 29, Fe&?eral Register , pp 118456,

Respectfully submitted,

Teanes R. Groam, %h.%fhm‘cal Director

This rapt!rt is submnitied in

[ > 9isTmi]
and ourselves.

v@ 39vd

confidencs 1o the above natned clisat.
m or regarding it is restricted without wrizten conscnt of

S3LYLSIMYILTISSN

test and is considered a hazardous waste if any of the
the last column. These limits have been taken from the

Authorizetion for publication of this report, conclusions, or

ipn to our cliems, the poblic

1.8, Filrer 2 a munual protechon
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GENERATOR CLASSIFICATION

13.  Isthe Spent Carbon a RCRA Hazardous Waste? OYes fANo
RCRA Hazardous Waste requires “11 RCRA™ Analysis.
If ves, list waste code(s) below;

14, Isthe Spent Carbon a State Hazardous Waste? O Yes (P(No
If yes, list waste code(s) below:

\
\

15. Ts this Waste Subject to the Land Disposal Restdetion Notification? - DOYes MO
16. If this is a Repewal, Provide the Existing Profile Approval Number:

17. Estimated Anaual Carbon Usage: o))
GENERATOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that all informatioa oo this and ail attached documents are truc aud that this information accurately
describes the subject spent carbon. T further certify tbat all samples and analyses submitted are representative of the
subject spemt carbon in accordance with the procedurcs establisbed in 40 CFR 261 Appendix I ar by using an
equivalent method. All relevaat information regarding koown or suspected hazards jn-the possession of the generator

has been disclosed. T authorize USF/Westates to obtain a sample from any waste shipment for purposes of confirmation

- or further investigation. I I am a consultant signing on behalf of the generat T have thejeproper approval,
6 it a3 &ﬂoﬂlz@' _ I j;c,.,‘. c

Printed Name ~ Signature 7
%_k:j'ﬁ: ol @éﬂq—f | G- 2/-<

Tithe Date

Make a copy of this form for your records. Submit the profile form and analytical reports via mail or facsinile to:

Deborah Foster
USF/Westates
2523 Mutahar St, P.0. Box E
Parker, AZ 85344
(520) 669-5758, Ext 12
{520) 669-5775 Fax

For Internal Use Only:

Profile Approval Number -

Valid Through

Page 2 of 2
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